Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

"Delete as
apphcable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited 02711473
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice - Chancery Division 3250 of 2013

(full name of court)

We (a)

Paul Goddard Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP05041637 Quantuma LLP
30 Oxford Street 30 Oxford Street
Southampton Southampton
S014 3DJ S014 3DJ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 14" June 2013

Signed %/_

Joint Administrators

Dated 19" June 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Goddard
information in the box opposite but if Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructunng
you do, it will help Compantes House to 30 Oxford Street
contact you If there i1s a query on the Southampton
form 5014 3DJ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 02380336464
ublic record DX Number DX Exchange

A33

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
xde | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AZAXY4BM* S

20/06/2013 #165

COMPANIES HOUSE




Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard were appointed Joint Administrators on 2™
May 2013

Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited — in
administration

Statement of Proposals of the
Administrators for achieving the
purpose of the Administration pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

Issued on: 14" June 2013

The Administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole

or in part by creditors for any other purpose other than this report to them or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

1 Statutory information
2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of Administrators

3 Objectives of the administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving
them

4 Actions of the Administrators following appointment
5 Financial Positton of the Company

6 Estimated outcome

7 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

8 Proposed future actions of the administrators to achieve the objective of
admimistration

9 Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
10 Pre-appointment fees and expenses

11 Administrators’ investigations

12 EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
13 Administrators’ proposals

14 Approval of proposals

15 Further information




Definitions

Expression

“the Company" or “the Club"

“the Administration”

“the Administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secunty”

“oreferential creditor *

Meaning

Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited —n
administration

The appointment of Administrators under
Schedute B1 of insolvency Act 1986 on 2™
May 2013

Carl Stuant Jackson and Paul Anthony
Goddard of Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street,
Southampton, Hampshure, SO14 3DJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Any mortgage, charge, lien, or other security
Any creditor of the Company who's claim is

preferential within Section 386, 387 and
Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




Appendices

1

2

Statutory information
Estimated statement of affairs as at 2™ May 2013

Trading account and receipts and payments accounts from 2" May 2013 to
13" June 2013

Schedule of charge out rates and disbursement recharging policy

Summary of time costs from 2™ May 2013 to 13™ June 2013 (pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9)

Summary of pre-appointment time costs

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement




Paul Anthony Goddard and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposats relating to the Company

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

2, CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in May 1992, to operate as the legal trading entity of
Aldershot Football Club (“the Club"), which operated as a professional football club in
England i League 2 {duning the 2012/13 season) The Club was relegated from League 2 at
the end of the 2012/13 season and 1s due to play In the Football Conference, Blue Square
Premier division in the 2013/14 season

The Company was a shareholder and member of the Football League and The Football
Associatton Limited ("FA”) The holding of this shareholding entitled the Club’s first team
squad to compete in competitions orgamised by the Football League and FA, subject to
complying with the relevant rules of both these bodies In addition to this, the Club also
received central funding from the FA, again subject to the Club complying with the regulations
of the Football League and FA It 1s proposed that the Club becomes a shareholder and
member of the Football Conference Limited for the coming seascn, and the above provisions
with regard to complying with the rules and regulations of that orgarusation, will apply

The Company operated from premises at Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot,
Hampshire, GU11 1TW under the terms of a 15 year lease, which commenced n 2008,
between the Company and Rushmoor Borough Council The Company is currently paying an
annual renta! of £7,500

The Company was initially formed, following the winding up of the previous entity which
operated the Club, in 1992 Given thatl the previous entity was wound up, the Company
entered the football league structure five divisions below League 2, in Isthmian League
Dwvision 3 Since reforming the Company has achieved numerous promotions and was
promoted back to the Football League in 2008

The Company has historically been funded by monies advanced by shareholders and
directors and has not relled on formal lending facilities from banks The Company did not
operate an overdraft facility Funds advanced by former director and shareholder, John
McGinty (deceased) were secured by way of a debenture confernng fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company granted in July 2002 Funds advanced by current
and former directors/shareholders constitute a significant proportion of the monies owed to
unsecured creditors

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below -




Mgmt Accounts

Annual Accounts

Annual Accounts

July 12° to Mar 13’ To 30th June 2012 To 30th June 2011
£ £ £
Turnover 2,253,000 3,175,550 2,666,894
Cost of Sales (1,455,000} {1,714,206) {1,753,577)
Gross Prafit 798,000 1,461,344 913,317
Gross Profit % 35% 46% 34%
Overheads {1,047,000} (1,230,230} {1,197,650)
Net Profit/{Loss) After Tax {249,000) 263,501 {81,975)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position

The Company enjoyed a successful season off the pitch during the 2011/12 season,
culminating in reporting a profit of £263k 1n accounts prepared to 30" June 2012 Turnover
was particularly boosted by a high profile cup game, which generated significant additonal
turnover The Company's performance on the field in the following season (2012/13) was

significantly below expectations resulting in a significant reduction in turnover and the
incurnng of financial losses

The incurnng of these losses caused the Company cash flow 1ssues which came to a head on
29™ Apnl 2013 when the Company was due to pay its monthly payroll to employees, totalling
approximately £90k (net) and did not have sufficient funds to do so The board of directors
called an emergency board meeting to discuss the financial position of the Company, which
was held on 30™ Apnl 2013, Carl Jackson of this firm attended this meeting having been
invited by the board of directors to do so At this meeting a resolution was passed that the
Company was insolvent and should take steps to be placed into administration

As the board of directors had resolved that the Company was mnsolvent, the Company’s
secured creditor (The estate of Mr J McGinty) concluded that it was in the best interests of
creditors as a whole for the Company to be placed into administration as soon as possnble
The estate of Mr J McGinty holds a debenture over the assets of the Company granted on 4"
July 2002, the terms of this securnity entities the estate to appoint administrators  As such the
necessary documentation was prepared on 1% May 2013 for the estate to make the
appointment of administrators

On 2™ May 2013, Paul Anthony Goddard and | were appointed by the executors of the estate
of Mr J McGinty as Joint Administrators of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legisiation, which are to -

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distributton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors




A sale of the Company's issued share capital (1e option (a)) was considered unlkely given

the financial position of the Company, however this option was not necessanly prectuded at
the outset

The rules of the Football Conference state that in the event of a Club entening an insalvency
event between the end of the Annua! General Meeting (“AGM") and the start of the AGM
immediately thereafter there will be additional further sanctions (a further automatic
relegation) unless one of the following requirements 1s met (1) Pnor to the next AGM it has
pad in full all its creditors {including but not mited to Football Creditors), or {n) Prior to the
next AGM it has paid n full its football creditors and entered into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA"} to pay tn full its other creditors over an agreed period not extending
more than three years following the date of approval of the CVA

It 1s therefore proposed that i order for the Company to continue competing within the
Football Conference and to avoid further sanctions, that a buyer be sought for the purpose of
providing sufficient funding such that football creditors can be settied in full and a CVA
proposed to creditors

Given the above | will pursue objective (b) by virtue of the proposition of a CVA to creditors,
resulting in a better outcome for creditors than would otherwise be achieved

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If t am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

In order for 1t to be possible to attract potential buyers to purchase either the Company as a
going concern or to provide sufficient funding to fund a CVA to creditors it was imperative that
it continued trading dunng the perod of administration | attended the Company's premises on
the day of appointment and maintained a permanent presence at the site for a penod of
approximately seven days afterwards My time at the cutset was principally spent in ensuring
on-going supphes to the Company, llaising with employees and other stakeholders and
ensunng creditors were advised of my appointment

| instructed solicitors, Vensona, to provide advice with regard to the particular legal
imphcations of the insolvency of a professional football club and agents S!A Group (UK)
Limited to provide a valuaton of the Company’s assets | instructed, corporate finance
speciahsts, HMT LLP to produce an information memorandum with regard to the Company's
operations N a format which could be readily shared with prospective purchasers A public
relations bureau, Redleaf Polhill was also instructed to deal with press requests and to ensure

my time was spent in dealing with the practicalities of trading the Company and offening 1t for
sale

My principal aim, other than to ensure the maintaining of trade, was to seek buyers for the
Company My appointment as administrator was covered significantly in national and local
press and in addition | arranged to advertise the business for sale in the Financial Times on
14th May 2013 | re-established connections with interested parties who had previously
expressed an interest in the Company and sought out prospective new purchasers

In dealing with interested parties, my approach has been as follows -
¢ Inthially providing a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA”), for signature and return,

¢+ Once a signed NDA was returned, providing an information memorandum, prepared
by HMT LLP,

+ Meeting with prospective parties, if required, and once sufficient proof of funding had
been prowvided,




* Dealing with any subsequent quenes as they arose, to ensure sufficient information 1s
provided to enable parties to form an accurate view

| have received expressions of interest from approximately 15 parties, of which 5 were
considered serous It has become apparent that as anticipated, no party was interested in
purchasing the shares of the Company Instead the focus with interested parties has been

towards the proposition of a CVA to creditors, to ensure the Company meets the rules of the
Football Conference

| have engaged with the Supporters’ Trust to ensure 1t 1s fully aware of the current position in
the administration and spent time haising with the Football Conference and other regulatory
bodies involved in professtonal football

I can confirm that | have just entered into a short period of exclusivity with a prospective
purchaser with a view to concluding a sale by the 1% July 2013 Given the early and

confidential nature of these negotiations, it would not be appropniate to provide any further
details at thus current time

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

I anticipate receiving the directors’ estimated financial position as at 2™ May 2013 which 1s
known as a Statement of Affairs, shortly

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position
of the Company as at 2M May 2013 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at

Appendix 2, together with a st of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the
amounts of their debts

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

5.1. Leasehold improvements

The Company has undertaken vanous improvements to the Recreation Ground, in respect of
which the Company holds a 15 year lease, commenctng in 2008 Given the enerous nature of
vanous clauses within the lease, 1t I1s not anticipated that any value could be released from
those improvements

5.2. Tangible assets

The Company holds various tangible assets, namely fixtures and fitings within the ground
and equipment relating to the mamtenance of the stadium and traiming ground These assels
have been valued by agents SIA Group (UK) Limited on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis The

valuation was conducted under guidehnes set out by the Royal Insttute of Chartered
Surveyors

5.3 Book debts

The Company has an outstanding debtor ledger in relation to amounts owed for the past
season's advertising, sponsorship and hospitality packages Upon analysis of the outstanding
ledger 1t 15 apparent that a number of debtors are also creditors for significantly higher
balances, in addition a number of debtors have indicated that the amounts owed were offset
by reciprocal works undertaken The write down in value Is a reflection of this position

54. Preferential creditors

The Company’s employees were not paid therr Apnl wages, amounting to a gross payroil of
£126k This outstanding payroll debt would rank as a football creditor in the eyes of the
Football Conference and as such it would be a requirement that this 1s paid for the Club to
meet the rules of that organisation In the event that a CVA 1s not accepted by creditors, the




employees would be able to claim a maximum of £800 gross in respect of wage arrears and
any accrued holiday pay

5.5. Prescribed pant

There are provistons of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge™ over its assets to a tender on or after 15 Septermber
2003 This 1s known as the “prescnbed part of the net property © A Company's net property 15
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

*«  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a floating charge to Mr J McGinty on 4" July 2002 Since this charge
was given before 15 September 2003 the prescribed part provisions will not apply

6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME

Gwven the commercial sensttivity of the negotiations in relation to the sale, at this stage it has
been decided to delay the preparation of an estimated outcome statement

7. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod from
when it entered Administration, 2™ May 2013, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 3

8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration | propose to formahse discussions with
the party with which 1 am currently engaged and propose a CVA to creditors In the event that
the transaction doesn't complete, we would still look to do a CVA with another interested

party
The CVA proposal to creditors i1s attached at Appendix 7
9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates and the units of ime in which
work done is recorded 1s set out in Appendix 4

In reality in order to arrange for a workable deal to be implemented | will be required to agree
the level of my remuneration with any prospective purchaser It 1s likely that | will suffer a
shortfall on the time incurred

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
{Information about category 2 expenses Is set out in Appendix 4 )

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator (and category 2 expenses)
forms part of these proposals for which approval 1s being sought The proposals are set out at
section 13 below, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors then approval will be sought from that committee instead




To the date this report i1s prepared, my time costs amount to £105,612 25, representing
437 55 hours' work, at an average charge out rate of £241 37 A schedule of the ume costs
incurred to date Is attached as Appendix 5

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

«  Statutory notfications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintatning physical case files and electromc case detals on IPS case
management software
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and Administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Convening meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
« Maintaining and managing the Administrater’s cashbook and bank account
» Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
* Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations,
*  Preparing reports to creditors,
»  Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software,
[ ]

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from
creditors,

+  Dealing with football creditors, former players and compromise creditors

4 Investigations
*» Rewview and storage of books and records
s  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions
¢ Review books and records to dentify any transactions or actions an
Administrator may take agamnst a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
+ Laising with interested parties, providng NDAs, meeting with representatives
and providing relevant information,

« Holding detailed meetings with interested parties to assess the potential sale of
the Company,

«  Pursuing and chasing in debtors

6 Trading
Setting up trading controls,

Arranging payments to suppliers for on-going supplies,

Monitonng trading from site,

Dealing with staffing issues,

Arranging the termination and collection of hire purchase/leased assets,
Monitoring and reviewing post appointment invoicing,

Dealing with licensing and ratings authorities,

Monitoring stock and bar replenishment,

Reviewing staffing requirements,

Monitoning and reviewing on-going events for profitabihty

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Quantuma LLP’s fee




policy are available at the ink http //www gquantuma com/creditors-nformation html A hard copy
of this document can be cbtained on request from the address below

My expenses to the date of these proposals amount fo £1,189 43 i have not been able 1o draw
any expenses in this matter

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount stdl to be pawd
Court filing fee £35 £35
Mileage £1,154 43 £1,154 43

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilsed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Vernisona Solicitors Time costs

SIA Group (UK) Limited Agents/valuers Time cosls

HMT LLP Corporate finance Time costs
Redleaf Polhil Public relations Fixed fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The proposed fees have been reviewed and | am satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

| was appointed as Joint Adrmunistrator of the Company on 2™ May 2013, by the estate of Mr J
McGinty, the holder of a qualifying floating charge 1 attach at Appendix 6 a detailed time cost
table showing the pre-appomtment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm,
the total of which 1s equal to £11,010 being 38 30 hours’ work at an average rate of £287 47
In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred It ts proposed that
this time 1s written off

Time spent pre-appointment was principally spent in laising with the key stakeholders and
attending various board meetings to discuss the financial posiion of the Company

The following statement sets out my pre-appomntment fees and expenses incurred The
statement also shows those fees and expenses that were pad pnor to the Administration and
those where approval 1s being sought to pay them from Administration funds

Description Paid pre-appointment To be pad
£
Mileage Nil 126 54
Parking fares Nil 900
Total Nil 135 54

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, | will imtially seek approval from the
committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been
paid If the committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that |
feel 1s insufficient, | may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing that, from
the Court




If a commuttee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have
not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposails, | will be seeking a separate
resolution to approve them at the meeting

M". ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Admirustration | am also required to investgate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receve from you any information you have that

you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

12. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on nsolvency proceedings apples to the Admunistration of
the Company | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's
registered office and its trading address are n the United Kingdom

13. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors
that

(a) We seek to complete agreements with a Prospective purchaser upon such
terms as the Administrators deem fit and faihing which the administrators be
authonsed to conclude a sale of the whole, or part of the business, property
and assets of the Company, without having to obtain sancton of the

Company's creditors at a further creditors’ meeting Following on from this, that
we -

() propose a CVA to creditors (a copy of the CVA proposals are attached at
Appendix 7)

(v} nvestigate and, If appropniate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company
which supplies or has supphied goods or services to the Company, and

{m} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these proposals

Exit from Administration

(b) We proposed that the Company enters into a CVA f approved as a CVA itis
proposed that Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard will not cease to
act as administrators until completion of the admunistration and the 1ssuing of a
final report on the admumstration It 1s proposed that Carl Stuart Jackson and
Paul Anthony Goddard act as supervisors of the CVA [t will be for the
members and creditors of the Company to approve the CVA

Remuneration and expenses

(c) we are remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators
and therr staff m dealing with matters relating to the Admimstration of the




Company, such time fo be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken Detanls of the current
charge out rates are outlined in Appendix 4 of these proposals

(d) we be authonised to draw category 2 expenses as outhned n Appendix 4 of
these proposals

In the event the CVA proposals are not approved, we propose the following -

a) That we be fully entitted to exercise any and all powers listed in Schedule 1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for any purposes set out in these proposals,

b) To explore any other option available to realise assets, without recourse to creditors,

c) To continue to do all such things reasonably required and generally exercise all of our
powers as joint administrators as we, at our discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise reahsations to creditors

d) Tonvestigate, and if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,
e) To seek any extension of the administration penod, If deemed necessary,

f) When the realisations of the administration are complete, 1t 1Is proposed that we apply
to Court to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the event that there are funds

to distribute and resolve that the Company be dissolved without further recaurse to
the creditors

g) [If, In our opinion, no better realisations will be made In the administration than would
be avalable in winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation In the event that we deem that iquidation 1s not appropniate
because, for example, no dividend will become avaiable for creditors and there are
no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in iquidation, then we shall

file the appropnate notices at Companies House and the Company will subsequently
be dissolved

14. APROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors i1s being held to enable creditors to consider and vote on the formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on Monday 1* July 2013 at 10 am at The EBB Stadum, High Street, Aldershot, GU11
1TW and a farmal notice about the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

A proxy form and a proof of debt for your use at the meeting of creditors are also enclosed
As a creditor you can only vote if you complete and send these forms to us and your claim I1s
admitted | must receive your completed proof of debt by no fater than noon on the business
day before the day of the meeting Whilst you can lodge a proxy at any tme up to the
commencement of the meeting of creditors, it would be helpful if you would do so at the same
time as you lodge your proof of debt You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-
attendance will not affect your nghts against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly
secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1S made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company If a commitiee is
appointed then 1t will be for them to approve pre-appointment costs and expenses and the
basts of our remuneration (as well as our category 2 expenses) If a committee 1s not
appointed then a separate resolution will be taken at the meeting to approve pre-appointment
costs and expenses, and the approval of our remuneration as well as our category 2
expenses which will be considered as part of these proposals




15. FURTHER INFORMATION
If creditors or members have any quenes regarding the proposats of the conduct of the

Administration 10 general, they should contact Adam Pnce on 02380 821865 or at
adam price@quantuma com

Car Stuart Jackson ’
Joint Administrator

The Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal iability




Company information
Company name
Trading style

Previous name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Administrators appointed

Officers of the Company

Current Directors

Company secretary
Share capital

Authorised

999,584 ordinary shares of £1 each

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited
Aldershot Town Football Club

None

02711473

1* May 1992

Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampsture, GU11
1TW

30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, S014 3DJ

Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU11
1TW

Operation and running of football club

2™ May 2013

Estate of Mr J McGinty (holder of a qualifying floating charge)
High Courts of Justice, Companies Court / 3250 of 2013

Carl Stuart Jackson (IP No 8860) and Paul Anthony Goddard

(IP No 13592) both of Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street,
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

Name Shareholding

Krzystof Jerzy Machala 510,000 QOrdinary £1 shares

-51%

Shahid Azeem Nil

John Barry Leppard 60,000 Ordinary £1 Shares —
6%

Anthony Knights 25,000 Ordinary £1 shares -
25%

Marc Mediratta Nil

Allotted, calted up and fully paid

999,584 ordinary shares of £1 each




No party other than Mr K Machala, holds a shareholding in excess of 11% of 1ssued share
capital

Charges

Mr J McGinty - fixed and floating charge debenture — granted on 4™ July 2002




Aldershot Town F.C (1992) Limited

Estimated statement of affairs as at 2nd May 2013

Notes

Assets -

Leasehold and leasehold improvements
Tangible assets

Cash at bank

Book debts 3

Ry =

Amounts available for preferential creditors
Liabihities -
Preferential creditors -

Employees’ claims for arrears of wages 4

Floating charge creditors -

Estate of Mr J McGinty

Amounts available to unsecured creditors 5
Unsecured creditors -

Trade and expense creditors

Football players - contractual claims 6
Compromise creditors 7
HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE & NI

Employees’ unsecured claims for arrears of wages 8
Debts owed to other football clubs/fassociations
Director/shareholders loans 10
Employees’ claims for redundancy/notice pay

Shortfall to unsecured creditors
Share capital 12

Total deficiency to members

Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors {(not accounting for the costs of Administration)

Book Value
£

444 668
92,671
73,362

153,015

763,716

228,237
326,011
77.500
37,000
13,881
79,963
69,892
605,000

___Uncertain

Appendix 2

EtoR

Nil
20,300
73,362

30,000

123,662

{41,108)

82,554

(50,000)

32,554

{1,437,484)

(1,404.,930)

(999,584)

(2,404,514)

2%




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited Appendix 2

Notes to estimated statement of affairs

1

The Company has undertaken varnious improvements to the football ground from
which 1t operates, over the course of its occupation The Company occupies the site
under the terms of a2 15 year lease which commenced in 2008, the current annual
rental consideration for the site 1s £7,500, thus consideration is due to increase at
varnious intervals during the course of the lease Given the onerous nature of varnous
provisions within the lease and the nature of the improvements made, it 1s not
anticipated that any value could be realised from these assets

The Company’s tangible assets comprise fixtures and fittings, ground keeping
equipment and a vehicle The assets have been valued by SIA Group (UK) Limited
on an in-situ and ex-situ bases, the figures listed are on the basis of an ex-situ sale
The valuation was conducted in accordance with guidance from Royal Institute of
Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and National Association of Valuers & Auctioneers
(NAVA)

The Company has an outstanding debtor ledger relating principally relating to
hospitality and corporate sponsorship for the past season Upon analysis a significant
element of the debtor ledger i1s etther aged past Penod 3, irrecoverable due to offset
or signtficantly disputed The prudent estimation with regard to recoverability 1s a
reflection of this position :

The employees’ wages for Apnl went unpaid and as a result these employees will
have a claim which will rank preferentially in respect of a maximum of £800 gross In
addition there may be further claims in respect of accrued holiday, which are not yet
quantifiable

The Estate of Mr John McGinty holds a debenture confernng fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company, granted on 4™ July 2002 The date of
registration of this charge has relevance with regard to the provisions If the
insolvency legisiaton requinng an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors This prescribed part
legislation applies where the floating charge was registered on or after 15"
September 2003 As the relevant charge was registered pnor to this date, these
provisions will not apply

Various members of the playing staff will have contractual ¢laims ansing due to
breaches of their contracts with the Club These contractual clams prnimarily relate to
claims equating to the gross amount payable over the remaining term of their
contract

The Company has previously entered into compromise agreements with a small
number of former staff who had previously had their contracts terminated by the
Company




8 Employees would be entitled to claim the balance of thewr claims for arrears of wages
over and above the preferential gross imit of £800

9 The Company owes other football clubs and associations with regard to loan fees
and other services provided to the Company

10 Current and former directors/shareholders have advanced various loans to the
Company to support trading

11 In the event that employees’ contracts of employment were terminated, the Company
would face a significant hability in respect of ctaims for redundancy and notice pay

12 The 1ssued share capital of the Company 1s £999,584




ZC LLELOZ BuUnr gL

LOELOZ f0A DS Sdi

5 jo | abed

09 609'9¢ NOL #LN9 ‘sjue ‘ybnoioquiey 'peoy 8jqIouIAlY G2 saoIneg Buneay [eauad 2000
0l 0L gge 6No ‘Asung 'weyuled ‘aue suinoghspa Jaddn eyl BIH jo0] Assueyn 100D
0064 gry ZMS 'Uopuo iy uoixig ‘peoy aleud ¢ ofjruad J 0022
00 000l 4v0 §7S 1008y ‘nybBuiuung ‘sauq Aqua | ‘saphe plRrywoo|g d JIN aogo
00 005°61 MULE £ZAS 'WAmysiiagy 'yooouhyiuad 'o|i9sueld gz doysig W JN 0080
00 000’ NL tDL ‘Aenbio] ‘pooms||op 'PEOY UOHELD ‘BBEIED [IBUXOIM '€ Jeld uojsuesg Ano 80482
0t 69Y D41V o0 ajhog Aay 6080
6l 8¢ AAF ZLND 'SjueH ‘Joysiaply 'pPEOY widised 153 pu| Weysalo | N SI0)0B (B21302(3 AND 8090
GO/ ELML 'Weyyad ‘snuaay
Z6 068 poomw|3 ‘0% Xog Od '9SNOH YHWS 'Paiilli] UOREDIUNWWO.) SSUIY ay) USamed oYy pajiWI 3dUBUI4 3210AU] S 20890
60 606 NG ¥ NO 'siue 'Ybnoloquied 'aa0) 'as0)0 Aey 1L.Z puepjooig wWeyels 5092
00 0ge 932 £29Y '‘osbuiseq 'AspjeQ ‘85010 9911 Jepad g 9Z33Jg YOIN 5080
08 9i¢€ X18 |1 40 ‘ueBiolwe|sy yinog ‘Yipieo 'speoy Aa|pulg ‘SHIOA 23USI0I4 woomog 0890
ae v XQr TLND '1oysiaply ‘'peoy Weyuied JamoT 1S3 pu| Peoy ysy 'Aepn Jejemyoelg slaxoog €082
00 29l ZNB 229y 'siueH 'Asupp AsjueH 19ans ybiH 10014181 ‘8210 150d PIO YL P} swoos|ay pJojyoelg 2090
00002} X36 §¥H ‘XPPIN ‘9Jemabp3 ‘suspies disi o¢ sakeq Asjysy 1082
ZE £E9'6 8dS £50S 'siueH 'ybisjise] ‘playdwy jo ysued ‘9s0|D poomysssg ¢ pajiwin sasudisug gN 0080
00 000002 400 ZZN9 ‘Asiing 'Bunjopn ‘peoy YiesH YooH ‘seas) ybiHy weszy G I\ 60vD
L€ 9%L Sd9 GNS 'uopums '|liH fIPUIA 'E9%1 X08 Od '99 1d8(Q 1sod P17 suonn|og ssauisng Jeisily 80v0
000 916 €177 'WeUXIAA 1S3 PU| WEYXIIAA 'YINOS PBOY %SY ‘/ UM P} 82In0say sAanesi 1sISsy L0V
00 5¥5'2 HXZ Z19d 'sxieg ‘||auyde.lg ‘peoy UOpuUoT ‘8snoH Jwwng sJaAmen joosy 90vD
00 £89'L D1l 219N 'yiog ‘piopabuny ‘spue|poops suInoquwe ‘Anquiay ‘osnoH Beualy Bunessg euasy SOvVD
L Ly 3VS 9dH ‘syong 'WBYSISWY 'SNUsAY WAy SE/EE SOOIAJBG SSaUISNG WeySIawy POvYD
00 owv. Sdv 0£9Y ‘Buipesy ‘1sinyaiiL ‘9s0|D yied Jouep gz uea|D shem|y [41)-40)
¢S5 G6E9 108 #€9Y 'siueH ‘sxoisbuiseg ‘sjejs3 puj ised |Iysaueq 'WNoY Jeag g nun dnoJs) aulpy LOvD
00 6k1 | 0d9 TiND 'SlueH "oysIaply ‘USy ‘PEOY JOUSIBPIY 'SSNOH JBLNoD ubiH soy 00vD
00 00Z'L Nro 91N 'Aaung ‘Aspaquien ‘ussig) Asjwid ‘8auq AsjusH g8l ‘suowung 1obiIN 03pIA HOdS 0]0]20)
‘ . . , _ NV0
00 086°L EPMIN “21yspiojpag ‘pisyuesd ‘Aep Aysssaun e Abojouyoa ] pjayuel) ‘esnoH wal ) woo SINST 002D
3 ssaippy awepN Aoy

Z xipuaddy

sJo)ipal) Auedwod jo s|npaydrs
PalIWI (2661) "D°d umoL Joysiep|y




ZZ L ELOTBUNT £l

L0 ELOZ 19N DS &dl

G jo z ebed

00 L10'9ZE SWig|d |enjoenuos - sisfe|d ||egjcod 04D
00 658’ Y0 gNE 'xassng 1se3 ‘AlyieoH 1se] 'ABpA s1a1JeD 9-L HOOpPeEd BUL 2In§187 Wopaalg 04D
v §L0'4 JAZ 24d ‘uoisald ‘Aepn uonebiaeN ‘AenD |IA piemp3 snbea jjeqiood ayL £040
00 682’1 309 9ZNO 'A81Ng ‘PEBYPUIH ‘PEOY UBID 'HuBgpsy |0OY2S ||EQI00S 8y L 2040
gl 8Z6'S) ¥ 19 LA '9JIYSEOUET ‘POOMIB|] ‘SNUBAY YiEd ‘Wnipelg Aingubiy 04 UMO] PoOMIB3|d 1040
£v 265 MPE pZHE 'siueH 'poombury 'Asjsiabuey (aq) P11 syuuQ feasay 0042
00 L20'12L sobem Jo siealie Jo} SWIe seakodws 2039
00 66'F ZS1 11NO ‘Buysdwen ‘Joysiaply 'PeOY Wadly '2jeis3 [eausd g N Py Auedwog audipajy JUSAZ SYL 9039
(8]4] omm._. ANE LZON _much .wxoummc_mmm .ﬁmow_ Jowlassag _v_._mn_ Joulassag 9 Iun Emﬁ R pUNOS 3JIH 0JN3 S030D
08 PNN.v nos rLOD hw«ch .cm:o‘_OQEmu_ _Umow_ IQIDUIAY| G2 P17 Wayinog saVIAIBS |edu}o2|3 womo
8068.'} dv¢. ¥3d ‘ubnoiogielad ‘aauQ Jouel 10413 €030
(8]4] omm_v Y1y 6YM _wv_@mmmhm_z .mcm_mI 1S .cwmho ean _xc__og:m _vtmn_ ssauIsSng Uuaals ea7 .m Hun P mw__an_sm jeuisnpul a3 2030
00064'9 VL NS ‘siuyH ‘yBnosoquies ‘peoy Angsiies oy Wodg ybnouy uoiyeonp3 1030
00 951 Yvy LND ‘AB1ng pIojpiing 19818 YHON ‘esnoH uiydioq opey 8)6e3 0030
00 000'GL VMB G1S ‘'sylag J0asy 'JUNO SHI0OUBH ‘318D [IY3UCIS | Agna 4 N #0000
b vev'L 111 11N ‘slueH ‘toysiaply ‘19948 YbiH 19| 'asnoH suchnjos 11 uojsung €002
006211 PYL LLdH '$yong ‘aquiodip YBIH ‘asty AqBny g uBYy uesw| Qg 20ao
¥l Sl NG/ 671 ‘apishasiapy 'jocdiam ‘saluly 'aueT Buon “yied ssauisng suosisN ‘g 1un 8|ess|oym ING L1040
9z Lee't 376 8HY 'A24ING ‘PAXO 'SNUBAY JB[BBYM ET Rl L Denbig 002
00 006 K109 seyatiN 2002
96 611 MY LND 'pJOIPING 153 pu| PISUAIS 'PEOY PISSOM anuay seo Jojed 8002
6l 8¢ gAr CLNo _wuch Jocm._mv_,q h_umom ulaiseg _“mw puj weysao) | Iun $10J0B4 |1B21308|3 3_0 Y000
29 mmm.v gGNe FLND _wuch .cm:ogonﬁtmu .Umow_ mc_nmmm Eeyg chEmmmcmS_ SIUBAT ||oMSSI] VY 8000
688 nae LLND ‘slysdwen 1ousIsply ‘auet yanyd $J9A0D 1002
0081Z't AN} PENO 'SiueH ‘uoly 'PROY SHNg 9L '8SnoH djeparoQ PI1 329Yi00D 9009
00 822 S0 7108 'siveH ‘uoidweyinog ‘peoy 86po7 0Z1-8L L P11 SUOIIN|OS @210 JOPUOD 5000
00 0% 1d€ L ZOS 'SiUBH 191SaUDUIAL 'AueyD 9)0IS ‘PECY OIS PIO ‘USY SIBlEM [o3u0D paap Sjaidwod ¥000
00 Ocv Ddz LLNO ‘SiueH Joysieply ‘asoj) sudwlaysid ¢4 yse|o (1essny £099
3 $Sa.ppY aweN Koy

siojipain Auedwon - g

pajwi (Z66L) "O°d umo] Joysiaply
Buln}oNJ}say BWNIUEND Y/L 47177 BWNUEND




ZZ L1 ELOZ AUN £1

L0 £L0Z J9A DS Sdl

g jo ¢ abed

GE ¥l HA0 ZS9 'loislg 19243 pIome L sai|ddng 200 XIeW LOWO
00 OF 03¢ 1LNO 'sjueH ‘oysieply ‘pecy sU0sSAT BO. P11 UlLEW varlr 0CWO
00 000'Z ay: 9pNo ‘anysdwey ‘A3|2)eA ‘95010 SBA| T MOT Y I Z010
00 000°85 INE /ZND ‘Adung ‘asewa|seH ‘Bueq Aopep ‘weg peaybuuds preddan ranw L0110
00 0BE OYS §LNO ‘Aeung ‘sajemybi ‘snuasy 8yl ‘yed Apunog ssiemybi pi7 UONEI0SSY Spiald Buikeld Jeremiybn 00710
00 000001 qaol s1No ‘Aeung ‘Kapequied ‘as01) ASPIOA ST sybiuy 1IN cOMD
06 918'62 NEE SLNO 'Aeung ‘Aepequed ‘Aepn sebiejes) "asnoH Ajundag P11 Jamoduely siybiuy Z0M0
00 002 adl 01N ‘weylled ‘peoy pojpling juelneisay sioy 00MO
£8 vS9 118 LMD ‘SIUVYH ‘Ubnoloquied ‘asod YIIMPIY LL Wod yn Juld | €010
06 6¢ N8P £50S ‘SlueH piod S1apuey) 153 pu| pJod sisjpueyd 'aso|p RIOJaIA P Wodsle L Yasi-u FA1] 8}
0Z 0SL'Y g.19 1 0s ‘ucidweyinos ‘peoy abpuqued paywi| ssaid obipuj 101D
00 8 AHS 91NO ‘Asling ‘Asuaque) 'pecy UMs ez3 P17 {ussynog) Buiployedg teap) 0012
00 000'0F YO8 BUM '2JIUSIBISIoN 'BdS yomuoIQ 'eaug aunsnbny z| yuomsploH g JN a0H0
09 60¢ uolAH AuueqQ YOHO
ot £Cv ado ZLND '1ousieply 'YsY ‘Peoy Joysiaply '9SnoH Jalnod P11 ssones pasds-IH 60HO
00 00t 4LV 00 ieH esy 80HD
00 188l 3S¥ ZLNG 'X8ssng 1sa ‘Buryliop ‘peoy uciBuieg ‘asnoH abpug uoibuling DYWH SOHO
00 000'2¢ avl 21 ‘100dseA1 ‘asnoH ueiBay '10014 UIG WUN AousA|OsU| {BUCHEN By OYWH yOHO
v0 PPS'8 NHS £NH ‘{INH ‘Peoy Aqe|uy 18anis UOHBAA ‘819410 a4 L 'WnIpeIS OX 8yl P Qn|D #iEQI004 UONEINOSSY AND [INH €O0HO
08 £rr'e Zv9 FLND 'SiueH ‘peoy ybnoioquied ‘peoy piojusuil uu|] LepijoH ZOHD
00 92! 488 £29 'ajoisbuiseg ‘ABA AINGIPUIAA ‘X3IdWOD IBQI00 S AINGaIUIA v4 aaysdweH LOHO
202} r XY/, €208 '181S3YdUIN 'PEOY BPISIOON 02 P17 eipay aaysdwen 00HO
00 00061 471 01LND ‘Aaung ‘weyuled ‘suen ajeag 159y swibld $aA0I0) S N 099
00 0¥9'Z ML S1ND ‘Aaung ‘Aspaque) 'peoy Asupjoo €9 usalg sug|3 209D
geEve'L LD £€d1 Niodng ‘spunwp3 3g Aing ‘Ausmalg ajebisapy pi1 Buiejay @ Buimaig Bury ausaio 0092
3 ssaippy awepN Aoy

siojpain Auedwon - g

paywi (Z661) "D'34 umo| Joysiaply
Buiniongisay ewnjuent /1 47171 ewnuend




ZZ Ll ELOZ @UNT £

10 €102 JAA DS SdI

G 10 7 abed

00 0L8 (36 SIS 's}iag '100sY ‘PEOY 1SINYpUA 'SHIOM UOIEIS Py dnoug syoys #0820
€6 021 ¢ SLND ‘faung ‘Aspaque) 1eang UbiH ¢e JajepA 1sB3 uinog €080
¥l 881°1 3rg ZoS 'Weyssyioy ‘Aep TN 1By '8auad eipuexaly ‘pZz iun Juudoas AV
85 19 37z 6N ‘way ‘ebpuquo] ‘peocy shiew 1S 1S wodhediied03s L0SO
0Z 962°1 r3b /g ‘weybuiwag 'ynos HNoD IOH ‘B3 JIg) HlEd BIUSIDS UOISY P £ n0oS 0052
8z L0€ 140 ZOy 'Buipeay ‘PNl LL Uonounr ‘wnipels isiepeiy paywi aniD jleqyood Buipesy 6040
00 §65'S Ars v1LNO ‘auiysdwey ‘ybnosoquie ‘peoy yEnosoquie4 'seouiQ (10uno)d [ounog) ybnosog loowysny 104D
00 000 Xd8 FINO ‘siveH ‘ybnosoquied ‘aauQ PeYID LS s8dyd 9040
99 L2¥'8 FuP LOS 'Weyleyioy 153 pul lieH logleg ‘pecy weybuepy ‘asnoH weybuew P11 D4 paliun Wweyiayioy $040
0006.'¢ gHY €ZLM ‘Aa1ng ‘weyxoog SiiI 'peey PLOJPING sayoeo) suojdsy #0dD
dd8
87 65 OLHY 'X9SSNG j8apn ‘ABimein 'Aepn pJopayiny ‘anua) ssaursng [euadw] 0Z-4L SIUN P17 Auedwon aid [eay By £0HD
6.62ZL'G HYP ZLND 'SIUH ‘Jousiaply 'peoy J8PIOH ¥ pIN subig apeay z20d0
00 062 X31 0LND 'Aaung ‘wevuled ‘sesg pajwn plojpiing Weyule 4 uouues L0WD
00 £22') arz 61MS 'uopuo’ 'peoy sabioss aould yied eafusal € iun P17 SUOINPOL4 MOQuIBY 004D
86 ¥8. 186 vHE 195400 'Yinowauinog ‘peoy sdasg SIEPHEUM L lioid 80dO
9¢ 627 4G ZZdN ‘Asuwiuyy 153 pu| sA3|leA Y] O SPBIH €2 JUN p13 uoneuswiddng 2jajuy old §0d2
9z £0.L°1 OH € HIAA ‘UOpUOT '18ang sawer Jeddn | P17 @ouewiolad aydelboucyd 04D
00o02L'e dZ8 £Z0S ‘SIUEH JBISBYdUIA TL X08 Od Awoyiny aotjod snysduwrey £0dD
65 6.9 ADL BOd ‘sliusdwey 'JueaeH 'peoy Jsuuad ‘| jied elpuexsiy P11 Auedwo) Juswabeue anbisAyyd 20dD
86 862 OME ZIN 191sayouely “sjebsdoysig ‘unod pioxo g P17 sasudiaiul v4d 10dD
ov 614 1dZ Z7AD 'Moamdep ‘weyinog 'peoy Anqueg ied ssauisng SSnoH %AMIEAA ‘Goy LN Jauag wliopad 00dD
0Z LLG SH 6Z9Y 'SIUEH “%OOH 'WeYIpQ ‘Peoy Weyused ‘wiv4 Aowusd 8Z-/Z siun siseQ 0002
Z00Z/L0/P0 UsAiS) sieq sabieys Bugeoy pue paxy Buusuod ammuagqag uaA© AJndag
00 00008 N3t GHY 'Buijiog ‘BUBT HIOHON jueqmopesy 0/D AUIDIN " JIN Jo Siels ay) QoD
00 000091 rgl 129y ‘ajoisbuiseg “ur uooudly ‘ezeld BullANS 80LL BlEUIBIA M JIN SONWD
62 902 J4lv o wniie0ow \ned POND
00 000'8F XHZ 0£0S ‘saysdwey ‘puz abpay ‘sue jsinysjgweys pio ‘molebung ayL 1eoly 74N EOWND
9l 02} 939 91N ‘As.ng 'Aepaquied IN ‘NN ‘PeoY NaYSIAW 3.5 pI7 8insia sepiy ZOWD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

sJo}ipal) Auedwon - g

payiwi] (Z661) ‘0’4 umo] joyssaply
Bulnyonaisay ewnjuend) v/l 477 ewnjuend




ZTiL oz aunrel

L0 €L0Z J9A DS SdI

540G abed

Buyieio] sapu3 LE)

79 165'825°)

9 ovy'L MNZ 9PND 'SIuyH ‘Aejaie A ‘eue ybold 61 P11 anuad LOW As(aieA LOAD
00 0S¢ drez veno ‘siueH 'uolly ‘Aepn sASI00MA €01 suoionpold yelisyes 00AD
0008 V19 ZLNO 'SiUEH 1oUsSIIPIY ‘Ysy 'Jua0sal) UIpYsY 2l aoUBULIOKId SHodg aisody 00X2
0Z94L'Z 786 0£0d "WBIM JO aIS| ‘odmaN ‘due] 80D 1S swaysAs SYM  LOMD
09642V Zv6 €13 'uopuo ied uoldn '19241S UaaI9 ‘punols) uAsiog P17 dniD [IBQIO0H paliuf WEH 1SOM 00MD
000 N4Z 719Y Buysiiag 'AIngMaN 'uoROBUUCD Y ‘9SNOH 8UQJEPOA SUOJEPOA 20AD
00 vt 7Yy SZNL 1udY ‘PIOJUSY “ied exain3g Q0L N SSIAIBG DUCJLIBA 00AD
€L 8pZ'cZ AM39 ZAMN 'UOPUOT 'pEOY SBquinH ‘asus) ssauisng aBp3 ayy ‘esnoH uaphig (aa) ssnoyasep AN auL Zono
Z8 8v2 XXE 0ZHY 'X8ssng 1sapn ‘uojBuiiclg ‘153 Buipery sueT J3jEM ‘ABAA 119G0Y ‘2 un p17 swaisis Aun LOND
0% £Pe'LL HxZ ZNS ‘feung '‘piojping 'sndwe) |iH Beig ‘asnop ajeuas fa1ng jo AusJaniun oonod
¥l 19¢ AL PLND _m:chENI ,cm:o._on_.tmu_ .Umom cmso._oncumu_ 69¢ SIUBIUNOIDY PaISHEUD maoummt. co0LD
2L 08 MHS 898 ‘asyspiojusH ‘uoishoy ‘peoy PIEYIIO UNOD UBWwadl] £-| Jolfey Agbiy 10LD
00 00L JolAey xiep 0012
25 vos JHZ 0€0OS ‘anysdwen ‘uojdweuinog ‘pul abpay ‘peoy Aspog g ‘esnoH |euaduw P11 9)S uo aberois 0080
75 00¢€ 04lvop 1oog Apuy 4080
00 6.S°L IHY oMg ‘Wuay ‘uoibuidiQ ‘PaYsayYD ‘AL JOSPUIA LOL lee@bimg ¥ 10 aos2
4 ATAN" VHL LND ‘Aa1ing ‘pJOIPIING ‘9S0|D UCIO0IS 'ISNOH UYOT 1S SouUEINGWY UYoris 2080
86 92£°0C HY8 ZOS 'sWaH ‘abeuaira)s 'wnipels XaweT sy L P11 04 sbeuanalg g050
8Z €62 437 £3N 'auky uodn apseoman ed uosbury ‘1s3 pul Bodiiy 24 wun a Buipods Y0S2
8 621 q16 §v3 .«ow._mEom _>m£mm>> ,Umom ey ,v_._mn_ ssauisng >m£wm>> _w n mmmwtoam 6050
9z 6BL'L NSZ 623d '@bpuquwen ‘uopBununy ‘J8)1SalouBlWIPOD HiBd [BUIPIED jecibing pasueapy maydaN g yIws 808D
80 €01 YO £2S8 '2JeN-13dns-LOISaAA ‘SIIOM ‘Aemdied £0€-10€ P17 91809)SEAA VLIS 208D
zEBIT V38 FZON ‘siuen ‘ayoisbuiseg ‘peOY SpBM WO Spuejisel P wers 208D
L2196 1S9 ZAS ‘Aingsmauys ‘pecy 491910 'MOpE3IN Bsnoyuaalo D7d anjo ({ediocd umo] Aingsmaiys G0SD
3 SS3IpPY awieN Koy

sio)ipadn Auedwo) - g
payiwi] (Z661) *O'd umo] Joysiaply
Bulnioniisay ewinjuend) y/1 411 ewnjuenp




Aldershot Town F.C. {1992) Limited
Receipts and Payments Account

For the Period from 2nd May 2013 to 13th June 2013

Receipts

Cash at bank

Book debts

Bank interest
Miscellaneous refunds
VAT payable

Payments
Trading defiot

Football Conference fees
Statutory advertising

Cash 1n hand

Appendix 3

73,632 16
23,209 54
0 80
22947
986 99

98,058 96

47,493 18
2,000 00
7500

49,568 18

48,490 78




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992} Limited

Trading Account

For the Period from 2nd May 2013 to 13th June 2013

Income

Post appointment invoicing
Bar/catenng sales

Event ticket safes
Grant/funding income
Miscellaneous income

Expenditure

IT and Phone costs
Waste Removal

Direct labour

Fuel card

Insurance

Event costs

Bank charges
Consultancy fees
Bar/catering purchases
Youth tour costs
Accounting/bookkeeping fees
Hireflease fees
Miscellanous expenses
Licensing fee

Trading deficit

Appendix 3

2,682 42
14,356 49
3,133 80
11,391 56
565 54

32,129 81

1,396 53
120 00
58,203 88
256 06
682 18
6,150 00
705 22
6,480 00
1,969 37
77170
1,600 00
1,260 00
505
2300

79,622 99

-47,493 18




Appendix 4

Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge out rates and disbursement policy.

Fee policy

In common with most practices, we typically calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent
on any given case by each staff member of Quantuma LLP Where the fees are incurred n
relation to an insolvency appointment, we are typically required to obtain a resolution from
creditors approving the basis of calculation

Staff of the appropnate grade (as defined below) are assigned to any given task relating to
case, based on the size and complexity of the matter Any time spent is recorded sn six minute
units In Instances where the fee i1s to be calculated on the basis of the ime spent, cost rates
for each grade are applied to calculate the level of fee The current hourly rates are shown
below -

Grade £
Partner 285 - 350
Senior Adminustrator 175
Support and administration staff 125

These rates apply from 1% March 2013 They are reviewed on a periodic basis, typically on an annual
or biannual basis They could therefore be increased during the course of any given case

Disbursement policy

When expenses are incurred by third parhes in relaton to matters undertaken on any given
assignment, they are recharged to the relevant case Such expenses could include, statutory
advertising, direct travel expenses (1 e rail fares) and external record storage This class of expense
15 defined as a Category 1 disbursement within Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIF 9) and
specific approval to settle these expenses 1s not required

Other expenses Iincurred during the course of any given case can be recharged on a share or

allocation of cost basis, based on the costs incurred by Quantuma LLP These expenses are ciassed
as Category 2 disbursement within SIP 9, specific approval to recharge these expenses is required

Typically such expenses and their bases are as follows -

Category Basis

Photocopying 5p per page

Postage actual 1st or 2nd class
Faxes 50p per page

Room hire £100 fixed charge

Car mileage 45p per mile

Other travelling Actual

Companies House searches Actual




ge 60 Loz eunr gl

00 | UBISIaA

000 POUITID SILMLSEINGSIQ @I0L

B0 0 poWmID $893 MOL
FA-98 14 ST T19'504 §5 LE¥ 0% 18 oLrik c00 T Pt SINOH @01
ZE Z6T 00 FS9 Sy Qg9 6sl ool 062 000 QL ET) Bupes)
(88T 05 ¥85 22 0L 86 000 [0:: 44 a60 oL &6 §lOSSY JO UONBRIBeY
005414 00 Cvt 080 000 080 000 000 suoneBiisesu)
06 £8L 5L 69E LI sh 6 0EEL oy 58 000 SLGI SJORPR.D
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SRYEN oed§ 88D
[5:1-184 00 tor 8L oo rs 0t vE v 000 aLsy BuuR|d B Py
(3) o3y Bws Yoddng S[VLOIES9J0.d
AuncH eBeiaay {3)iscp ewy #INOH [#I0L 2 SJURIE|STY Jojues eyl 1eBeuep Jouped UORIUNY WO JO LORBILISERLD

G Xipuaddy

€102/90/€1 oL £10Z/50/20 wold

$1509 aw|} Juswulodde 3s0d — pajiwi] (Z661) "O°4 Umo] Joysiaply




Oy 60 £L0Z 3unr el

00 | UOISIaA

POWD SIUGLISKINGSI] (ICL

000

000 paLNED 888 OL
i BT 00 0LO'LH ot 3t 000 08 bb 000 os ez wunoy po)
000 o000 000 000 oo 000 oco Buipey)
000 Q00 000 oco 0o 000 000 SIGEFY JO LOnESIBaY
co0o aco ooe 0o o o] 0o 000 suonedisasy)
o0o 000 000 o000 Ko 000 000 BIOUPRID
000 000 000 000 000 o0 000 snew Jyeds ese)
v 18T 0000 I 0t 8¢ [¢le]4] 08 bt 030 05 92 Bue|d 3 vwpy
(3) aiey WWIS woddng S[TUO|SB0J0I4
ApnoH sBrieay {3) 150D owyy SINOH 0L 7 SJUTIS{SSY J01UsS 110 seBuuny Joupmg 14 NIOMA JO UORIDE|EIR|D

g XIpuaddy

€102/50/20 oL
Jud epod psloid

$}509 s} Juswiutodde aid — payiwi (Z661) *D°4 UMOL Joystaply




Appendix 7

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement




In the High Courts of Justice — reference 3250 of 2013

Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

THE STATEMENT OF TRUTH IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION UNDER

SECTION 1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 .

As Joint Adminustrator, | Carl Stuart Jackson of Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street,
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ, do make oath and say as follows -

1

| make this statement of truth in support of an application to this honourable
Court under Section 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The reason why | wish to make the application 1s that | am of the opinion that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement will provide an enhanced dividend to the

creditors of the Company than if the Company were to be placed into
Liquidation

No previous application has been made by or in respect of the Company's
affairs in the period of 12 months ending the date of this statement of truth

Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard are the Nominees under the
proposal and they are authonsed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and have consented
to act in relation to the proposal and a copy of their consent 1s produced

A copy of the proposal 1s now produced and to the best of my knowledge and
belief all matter set out therein are true

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Truth are true--

Carl Stuart Jackson

Joint Administrator




in the High Courts of Justice — reference 3250 of 2013
Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
In the matter of the insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act 2000

Proposal by the Joint Administrators of Aldershot Town F.C. (1992)
Limited to its creditors and shareholders for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement in satisfaction of its debts (pursuant to Part 1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986)

This document is important and requires your immediate attention,
please read this document in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals of which this forms an Appendix.

issued on: 14" June 2013

If you are in any doubt about the action you should take, please consult your solicitor, accountant or
bank manager or other professional advisor immediately If you have assigned the debt owed to you by
Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited, please pass this document and the accompanying proxy form to
the purchaser or assignee For any other information pertaining to the information contained herein
please contact the offices of Quantuma LLP on 02380 336464




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Contents
Introduction
What is a CVA?
What is the need for a CVA?
Interpretation and definthons
Background to the Company
Background to the administration of the Company
Sale of Aldershot Football Club
Summary of CVA proposal and benefit to creditors
Administration and recent developments
Marketing of the Company
Proposed payment date
On-going PAYE & NI and VAT payments
Default clause
The Football Conference Share
Football Creditor rule
The CVA
Duration
Nominees and Supervisors
Statement of affairs
Future claims
Secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Exciuded assets/liabiities

Non-application of s 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Guarantors




26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

Associated creditors

Termination

Order of prnionty

Proof of debts

Hire purchase

Employee claims

Dividends

Determination of creditors’ claims
Supervisors’ remuneration
Supervisors’ functions

Release

No warranties or representation
Records

Creditors’ committee

Vanation

Vacancy In office of Supervisors
Full and final settlement

Claims by a hiquidator

No personal liability

EC Regulation




To: the Creditors and Shareholders of the Company
1. Introduction

Following the appointment of Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 2™ May 2013, the Company seeks the approval of its
creditors and shareholders to a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”), the terms of which
are contained in this document, so as to comply with the membership rules of The Football
Conference Limited (“TFCL") which would allow for Aldershot Town Football Club to continue
its membership of TFCL and provide for a return to creditors

This document sets out the Administrators’ proposal for a CVA in accordance with Part 1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act') and we (the administrators) recommend that the CVA as

outiined In this document be placed to creditors Statutory information in respect of the
Company 1s set out at Appendix 1

2. What is a CVA?

A CVA 1s a formal procedure introduced in Part 1 of the Act, which enables the Company to
formally agree with iis creditors how its debts should be paid and 1n what proportions A CVA
requires the approval of 75% in value of those creditors (including Associated Creditors)
voting on the resolution In person or by proxy In addition there 1s a second vote excluding
Associated Creditors, which requires a simple majority to be obtained Once a CVA has been
approved it will bind all creditors who were entitled to receive notice of the meeting and were
entitled to vote at it, whether or not they received such notice and/or chose to vote

3. Why is a CVA required?

The purpose for a CVA 1s twofold in this nstance -

e The approval of this CVA proposal represents the only way that Unsecured Creditors
{(and Preferential creditors, if any) are able to recewve a dividend distribution when
compared to the only altematives of hiquidation (compulsory or voluntary) or exiting
administration without approving a CVA with creditors  All contnbutions into the CVA
would be made by a buyer of the Company's business and assets and this sum will
not be distnbuted to creditors unless a CVA proposal 1s approved W will be a
condition of any sale and purchase agreement that the buyer of the Company's
business and assets shall adopt all labilities under this CVA proposal

* The Football Conference will impose an automatic relegation upon Aldershot Town
Football Club If a CVA proposal which complies with its Rules 1s not issued to
creditors and approved by the time of its next annual generat meeting on 8" June
2014 If approved, creditors may also benefit from continuing trading opportunities
with Aldershot Town Football Club, should the Company operate in a higher division
as possible

4. Interpretation and definitions

Administrators — Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard, both of Quantuma LLP,
30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ,

Administrators’ proposals ~ the proposals of the Admimistrators pursuant to Schedule B1 of
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 sent to creditors on 14" june 2013 and due to be
presented at a meeting of creditors on 1™ July 2013 For the avoidance of doubt, these




proposals do not form part of the CVA other than for the purposes of details required pursuant
to Rule 1 3 of the [nsolvency Rules 1986,

Articles of the Football Conference - the current Articles of Association of the Football
Conference,

Company - Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited,

Creditors — Secured creditors, preferential creditors, associated creditors and unsecured
creditors,

Associated creditors — as defined within Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
CVA — the Company's voluntary arrangement as outlined within this document,

Directors — The Directors and former directors of the Company, namely Shahid Azeem,
Krzysztof Machala, Anthony Knights, John Leppard,

Effective date — the day on which the CVA hecomes effective by its approval at a meeting of
Creditors convened for that purpose and upon which a shareholders’ meeting Is held or such
later day should the meeting be adjourned,

Football Association — the Football Association Limited of Wembley Stadium, Wembley,
London, HA9 OWS,

Football creditors - those creditors which the Footbali Conference determines must be paid
as a condition of the transfer of the Company’s membership of and share in the Football
Conference and the Football Asscciation or as a conditton of the Footbal! Conference not
1mposing a transfer embargo on the Company or any prospective Buyer,

Football Conference rules — The Football Conference FA Standardised Membership Rules
for the 2012713 Season or any subsegquent season,

Football Conference share — the Company's shareholding in the share capital of the
Football Conference,

Nominees - Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard, both of Quantuma LLP, 30
Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ,

Preferential creditor — any creditor of the Company whose claim was preferential within the
meaning of Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Secured creditor - any creditor of the Company whose claim is secured against any assets
of the Club as defined by Section 248 of the Insolvency Act 1986, including a creditor who
has a subrogated claim to a security against the assets of the Company,

Supervisors - Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard, both of Quantuma LLP, 30
Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ,

Unsecured creditor — any person other than a Secured or Preferential creditor who has or
claims to have any claim against the Company ansing out of or having its ongin in any matter
accurring prior to the Effective Date or ansing out of any transaction, act or omission of the
Company or any person on or before the Effective Date whether the claim may be present,
future or contingent or prospective or whether liquidated or for damages and whether in
contract or tort howsoever ansing on the assumption that at the Effective Date the Club was
in compulsory hiquidation,




Voluntary arrangement — the voluntary arrangement in its present form with any modification
thereof or addition thereto or condition approved or imposed by any creditors

5. Background to the Company

Aldershot F C (1992) Limited (Aldershot FC) 1s a professional Enghsh football team based in
the town of Aldershot It plays its football at the EBB Stadium (formerly Recreation Ground),
which has a current capacity of 7,100 The Company was formed in 1992 following the
hquidation of the previous entity which operated the football club

Aldershot FC 1s due to compete In the Football Conference National, having finished 24" In

League 2 in the 2012/13 season The Company will suffer a 10 point deduction at the start of
the coming season

The Company has been operated and run by the Administrators since their appointment on
2™ May 2013

Please refer to the Administrators’ Proposals for a more detailed background to the Company
6. Background to the administration of the Company

The Company entered administration on 2™ May 2013, following a pernod n which the

Company suffered financial losses and was unabte to pay amounts owed to staff for April on
29" Aprit 2013

The Company has suffered financially due to a poor season on the pitch, which cuiminated n
its relegation to the Football Conference at the end of the 2012/13 season The Company has
suffered a significant drop in turnover which has caused financial losses and cash flow Issues

Following an emergency board meeting on 30th April 2013, the Company's directors resolved
that it was insolvent and the secured creditor, Mr J McGinty (deceased) took steps to enforce

the secunty afforded to it by the charge held over the Company's assets with Administrators
appointed on 2nd May 2013

The Company was placed into admmistration to enable officeholders to take control and seek
(without the threat of creditor action) the possibility of achieving a sale of the Company or the
Company's business as a going concern

The Administrators’ principal duty 1s that set out 1n paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act,
namely to perform thewr functions with the objective of

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Adrministration), or

+« Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The objective of the administration 1s explained in the Administrators' Proposals, to which this
Proposal 1s an appendx

Following their appointment, the Administrators have made a significant effort towards selling
the Company’'s business as a going concemn Local and national media both reported the
Club's administration and press releases have been made to request that any potential
interested parties contact the Administrators directly An advertisement was placed in the

6




Financial Times on 14™ May 2013, and a firm of corporate finance experts, HMT LLP also
circulated details to its database of prospective investors A number of parttes expressed an
interest In purchasing the Company’s business and assets but the time within such a sale can
be concluded 15 very limited due to the on-going costs of trading the business Given the tme

of year the Company's income I1s negligible and as such trading cannot be continued
indefintely

At the Football Conference AGM on 8" June 2013, the Company was accepted into the
Football Conference National, and as such it 1s imperative to ensure any purchase IS
completed as soon as possible to enable any purchaser to adequately prepare for the coming

season The approval of this Proposal Is critical in securing a sale of the Company's business
and assets

The principal duties of the administrators of the Company are to achieve the best outcome for
creditors of the Company and to ensure football operations are maintained in Aldershot | am
in detalled discussions with potential purchasers and have recently signed a short-term
exclusivity contract with one such party with a view to entenng into a sale and purchase
agreement for the sale of the business and assets of the Company Under the terms of any

agreement, the purchaser would be contractually obliged to satisfy all liabiites under this
CVA proposal

7. Sale of Aldershot Football Club

The Admimistrators concluded that it would not be possible to rescue the Company itself as a
going concern because of the extent of its indebtedness and was of the view that a sale of the
Club’s business to a buyer would give a better return to Creditors as a whole than would
otherwise be achieved upon the liquidation of the Company, with particutar reference to the
conditions required for the football shares to be transferred to any new entity

It should be noted that there are currently only three genuine options for the Company at this
time -

¢ A sale of the business and assets of the Company 1s concluded to a buyer on the
basis that this CVA proposal 1s approved and a CVA proposal will have been passed
to ensure creditors are paid in full over the penod of this CVA,

¢ A sale of the business and assets of the Company 1s concluded to a buyer or any
other interested party without approving a CVA This would result in the Company's

ulimate expulsion from the Football Conference and a likely nil or nominal return to
creditors, or

* The Company is placed into hquidation, which would mean the cessation of trade and
almost certainly a mil return to creditors

From the above, 1t 1s clear that the approval of the CVA Proposal 1s the most heneficial
outcome for creditors

8. Summary of CVA proposal and benefit to creditors

Having considered the varnous options we are now able to recommend a proposal to
Creditors which we believe will provide for a full repayment in full to creditors and provide the
mechanism to achieve a future for football to continue n Aldershot by exting the
admunistration i compliance with The Football Conference rules The proposals contained
within this document will offer the Company's creditors the opportumity to receive an

7




enhanced dividend (than would otherwise be achieved) from the continuing trading of
Aldershot Town FC, and will also ensure that the Company exits from admirustration This
CVA proposal offers a dividend to accepted and approved creditors of 100p in £ over 3 years

The Nominees believe that it 15 1n the best interest of creditors to accept these Proposals

The financial problems of the Company are known to its creditors and these have been
summarnsed in greater depth within the Administrators’ Proposals, of which this document
forms an appendix An initial creditors’ meeting to approve the Administrator's Proposals has
been convened for 1% July 2013, in advance of the meeting to approve these proposals

As set out above, the Administrators are of the view that the sale of the Company’s business
and assets to a buyer i1s the best outcome that could be achieved in the circumstances for
creditors This option maximises realisations, offers a reahstic route for the survival of the
Company's football operations and as such achieves the second statutory objective as set out
withun point 6 of this document

As a member of the Football Conference, the Company must exit administration via a CVA I
accordance with the Football Conference Rules so as to avaid further sanctions with it being a
requirement that any proposed CVA ensures that creditors are paid in full over a maximum
penod of 3 years This CVA proposal complies with these requirements by ensuring that all
accepted creddor claims will be satisfied within 36 months of the creditors’ meeting to approve
the Proposal

The Administrators believe that it 1s in the best interest of creditors to approve this CVA
proposal as it provides a return to creditors Fature to approve this CVA Proposal will likely
result in the dissolution of the Company, and no return to any class of creditor

This proposal is to satisfy all accepted creditor claims against the Company n full (100p in £)
within 36 months

Under this proposal the first dividend to accepted creditors will be paid within 12 months of
the approval of the CVA

Part of the benefit for creditors approving this Proposal would be that the Company retains its
membership and share in The Football Conference which can then be transferred to a buyer
pursuant to the terms of any sale and purchase agreement, upon approval by the Football
Conference This will allow creditors to trade with the Company moving forward Approval of
this proposal (and its subsequent successful iImplementation) will ensure that Aldershot Town
FC does not suffer any further penalty after its 10 point deduction in the coming seasen
Failure to approve this CVA would result in further sanchons from the Football Conference
and relegation The exact league of any re-entry would be subject to FA approval The
Football Conference National 1s level 5 of the English Football League system Any drop to a
level below level 6 would senously impede the Company's ability to trade moving forward and
would most ikely result in any interested parties walking away from any proposed purchase

The chances of securing the payments to be made to creditors pursuant to the terms of this
CVA will be significantly enhanced If this proposal 1s accepted by the majority of creditors
Should this proposal be approved, any buyer would be legally obhigated to satisfy agreed and
accepted creditor claims n full in accordance with any sale and purchase agreement If this
proposal 1s rejected, no buyer will make any payments to creditors

9. Administration and recent developments




The Company was placed into administration on 2™ May 2013 The Administrators’ Proposals
to creditors were I1ssued to creditors on 14" June 2013 and are due to considered at a

meeting of creditors on 1¥ July 2013, in advance of a meeting to consider these CVA
proposals

Details of the proposals being made can be found within the main proposal document, of
which this proposal 1s an appendix

10. Marketing of the Company

As stated, the Company was fully advertised for sale upon appointment of the Administrators
via press and media coverage of the Administration This included regular radio interviews,
articles within local and national newspapers and an advert within the Financial Times In
addition, an information memorandum was prepared by corporate finance specialists, HMT
LLP A number of interested parties signed non-disclosure agreements and were provided the
information memorandum and such other information as was required

Despite the difficulties of continuing the trade of the Company, given the time of year, the
Administrators expects to shortly complete a sale and purchase agreement to sell the
business and assets of the Company Such an agreement would be conditional upon the
approval of this Proposal The reasons for making this a more beneficial outcome for creditors
have been covered throughout this document

As stated the Club will make the payments, funded by a buyer into the CVA over a penod of
36 months, with payment contnbutions being made at reguiar intervals All payments will be
funded by the buyer and therefore payments are subject to the completion of a sale and
purchase agreement If any buyer 1s more than 60 days overdue in payments this shall enable
but not oblige the Supervisor to 1ssue a certificate of non-compliance

11.Proposed payment date

The Buyer will pay regular contributtons in respect of accepted claims of CVA creditors over a
penod of 3 years

It 1s proposed that the first dividend to CVA creditors will be paid within twelve months of the
approval of the CVA proposal, but this shall be entirely at the discretion of the Supervisors

12.0n-going PAYE, NI and VAT payments

A further binding condition of the Proposal Is that the Buyer meets all of its on-going PAYE,
National Insurance and VAT liabilities as and when they fall due, including the preparation of

the returns on the due dates Failure to do so will entitle the Superwvisors to 1ssue a certficate
of non-compliance

13.Default clause

If any Buyer falls to pay the regular contributions as set out within this document, the
Supervisors will (at their absolute discretion) and if thought to the advantage of creditors -

= Either call or convene a further meeting of creditors to discuss any possible
amendments to the arrangement in the hght of the change of circumstances,

Or

» Present a winding-up petibon against the Company




14.The Foothall Conference Share

As a member club of The Football Conference, the Company has tc adopt and comply with
the Football Conference rutes

The Club's nght to complete in the Football Conference and remain as a member of the
Football Association depends upon it holding a share in each of these organisations

We are advised that a CVA for the Company is the preferred mechamsm by which the
Company can exit administration and a buyer can continue to operate within the Football
Conference The main asset of the Company is its shareholding in the Football Conference
The Company’s shareholding can only be transferred to a Buyer If the Football Conference
Rules are complied with Under the rules of the Football Conference if a comphant CVA 1s not
approved by the required majonty of creditors by the start of the Football Conference Annual
General Meeting on 8" June 2014, then the Company will automatically be relegated one
step In the league system to Football Conference South

15.Football creditor rule

A core principal of the Football Conference Rules 1s the “Football Creditor Rule” Given that
each mempber of the Football Conference holds one share in the Football Conference they are
obliged to agree to and abide by the rules and reguiations of the Football Conference

If Football Creditors are not paid by member clubs then a club may be ejected from the
Football Conference and have to reapply to be a member of a league below the Football
Conference

In this instance, any Buyer would be required to pay off football creditors outside of the CVA

Any Buyer would be contractually obliged to do so as part of any sale and purchase
agreement

It would be required that any party classified as a football creditor would need to be settled In
full by the Football Conference Annual General Meeting on 8" June 2014 Given that non-
football credtors must also be paid in full (albeit over a maximum period of 3 years), the
treatment of these two classes of creditor 1s not significantly dissimilar such that non-football
creditors should be concerned at therr treatment

Voting against this proposal will have no impact on the Football Creditor Rule nor will it benefit
creditors in any way If this proposal 1s rejected the Club will suffer a further relegation at the
end of the coming season as a result of non-compliance with the Football Conference rules It
1S a requirement for both Football Creditors to be paid in full and a CVA paying 100p i £ over
a maximum period of three years to non-football creditors be accepted, for the Company to
comply with the Football Conference Rules

16.The CVA
Creditors are referred to the following attachments -

¢« Appendix 1 — Statutory information,

e Appendix 2 - Estimated directors’ statement of affars as at 2™ May 2013,

» Appendix 3 - Summary of Administrators’ time, costs and expenses to 13" June
2013, and schedule of charge out rates and disbursement policy,

« Appendix 4 — Receipts and payments account for the penod 2™ May 2013 until 13"
June 2013,

10




+ Appendix 5 - List of creditors’ names, addresses and amounts

17.Duration

The CVA will continue for 36 months or such further peniod as resolved by the majonty of
creditors

Upon completion the Company will be dissolved as per the terms of the Administrators’
Proposals

18.Nominees and Supervisors

The Nominees are Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard, both of Quantuma LLP,
30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, 5014 3DJ

The proposed Supervisors are Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard, both of
Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

The Nominees and intended Supervisors are qualfied to act as Insolvency Practitioners in
relation to the Company

The Administrators’ remuneration 1s proposed for approval on a tme cost basis at the meeting
of creditors on 1* July 2013 to approve the Administrators’ Proposals

19. Statement of affairs

All the Company’'s assets, with estimates of theur respective values, and the extent to which
they are charged in favour of creditors, together with full details of the Company's hiabilities,
are disclosed in the Statement of Affairs appended to this proposal The Statement of Affairs
sets out the likely outcome were the Company to have ceased trading without the proposing
of a CVA to creditors

On the basis that it s proposed that the proposed purchaser would be required to provide
sufficient funding to enable a CVA paying 100p in the £ to creditors to be paid and given the
commercial sensitivity of the negotiations 1n relation to the sale, at this stage it has been
decided not to include an estimated outcome statement

All Company assets are excluded from the CVA unless otherwise specified
20.Future claims

The Admumstration of the Company will continue alongside the CVA As part of the
Admiuistration, the Administrator will investigate any potential breach of fiduciary
duties/wrongful trading/transaction at undervalue/preference claims etc

The Administrators shall retain sufficient Company funds as is necessary to enable them to
bnng n therr capacity as Administrators or iquidators any such proceedings as they may
consider appropnate from the dividends payable to accepted creditors and where those
clams are successful any sums received by the Company pursuant to those proceedings will
be recovered for the benefit of the creditors either during the term of the CVA or otherwise

11




21.Secured creditors

The Company's only secured creditor is the estate of Mr J McGinty It 1s anticipated that any
Buyer would harse directly with the estate of Mr J McGinty to ascertain if they are wilhing to
either waive of compromise the claim against the Company

22, Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors would compnse employees for amounts owed for Aprit's payroll up to a
maximum of £800 gross per person In any event the Football Conference classes any
amounts owed to current andfor former employees n respect of arrears of wages or holiday
as a Football Creditor and would therefore be required to be settled by any Buyer to satisfy
the obligations under the Football Conference Rules

23.Excluded assets/liabilities

All assets are excluded from this proposal to enable the Company's continuing operation as a
football club, without interruption

24.Non-application of s 176a (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

It 1s not intended that the Supervisors will make a prescnbed part of the Company's property
avarlable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts on top of the amounts payable under this
Proposal The prescnbed part provision i1s dis-applied tn this instance

25.Guarantors

No guarantees have been given by the Company or by any person in connection with this
CVA orin connection with any of the Creditors by any person

26.Associated creditors

The only associated persons owed money by the Company, which are currently known to us
are as follows -

= Current employees of the Company in respect of arrears of wages for Apnl and
accrued holiday pay,

+ Players in respect of arrears of wages and certain contractual claims,

* The directors/shareholders in respect of sums advanced to the Company as loans

Any associated creditors will be dealt with in the same way as other creditors in the CVA
unless the CVA specifically provides otherwise

27.Termination

The CVA shall continue in full force and effect until the Supervisors shall 1ssue a certificate
stating that either -

e The Administrators and/or Supervisors are of the opinion that there 1s no reasonable
likehhood of the conditions set out in the CVA being implemented or satisfied due to
any or all of the conditions being unachievable or alternatively If the Company incurs
losses or is forecast to incur losses in the period which the conditions are in the
process of being satisfied, and such losses are not met by third party funds and/or
player sales {an Abort certificate),

12




+ The actions and matters contemplated by the CVA have been completed and the

purposes (If any)} for which the CVA i1s expressed to have been made have been
fulfilled {a Completion certificate)

The Supervisors shall give written notice of the 1ssue of an Abort Certificate or a Completion
Certificate to the Company, ts members and all known creditors If remedy of the default is

subsequently made then the relevant certificate will be treated as null and void and have no
effect and the CVA will continue as before

Upon the i1ssue of an Abort Certificate or a Completion Certificate the CVA and any express or
implied trust shall terminate and be of no further force or effect subject to the trust clause In
this CVA dealing with the Supervisors’ fees and expenses, provide that if the Supervisors
1ssue an Abort Certificate they may be in their absolute discretion

* Realise any assets under ther control and distnbute any funds n ther hands In
accordance with the terms of the CVA and continue to exercise any other powers
given to them under the CVA ,and

e Petition the Court for an order that the Company be wound up or placed into
admimstration again at the Supervisors’ discretion who shall set aside sufficient funds

for the purpose of obtaining such a petihon and such funds shall rank ahead of their
remuneration,

+ Consent to the Directors caling a meeting of the shareholders of the Company In
order to pass a resolution to wind-up the Campany voluntanly,

* Call a meeting of the Creditors’ committee or the creditors pursuant to this CVA 1n
order to consider which of the above actions or any other actions without imitation

the Supervisors should follow in particular to consider whether the CVA should be
continued upon suitably revised terms

if an Abort Certificate 15 1ssued at a time when the Administration is stll m force the
Administrators may seek removal from office, discharge or continue the Administration or
petition the Court for the Company to be wound up at therr discretion

Upon the 1ssue of a Completion Certificate the Supervisors shall apply to have the Company
dissolved

28.Order of Priority

It 1s proposed that funds paid to the Supervisors after the implementation of this CVA and
after withholding sufficent mories to pay all debts, habilities, tax habithes, costs,
Administrators’ fees and expenses anising from or in connection with the Administration of the
Company shall be distnibuted in the following order -

¢ In paying the Nominees’ remuneration and expenses in accordance with the terms of
the CVA,

« In paying the Supervisors' costs and expenses of i1ssuing any winding-up
proceedings,

+ In payment of the Supervisors’ remuneration and expenses in accordance with the
terms of the CVA,

13




« In paying all other expenses incurred durning the course of the CVA by the Supervisor
(including the costs and expenses of agents and solicitors appointed by the
Supervisors)

¢ In paying a dividend to Preferential Creditors assuming sufficient funds are realised
dunng the course of the Proposal

* In paying a dividend to Secured Creditors assuming sufficient funds are realised
during the course of the Proposal

* Inpaying a dividend to Unsecured Creditors assuming sufficient funds are realised
during the course of the proposal

* In paying the surplus to any subsequent iquidator of the Company

29.Proof of debts

tn admitting proofs of debt under the CVA, the Supervisors shall apply, wherever applicable
and subject to the provisions of the CVA, those provisions of the Act and the Rules relating to
the admission and payment of proofs of debt by a liquidator in a compulsory liquidation (save
that no advertisements will be made) The Supervisors shall not admit any claim of any
Creditor unless such claim 1s proven to thewr satisfaction pursuant to the provisions of the
CVA The estimates of the Directors of the work of the clams of contingent creditors
(disregarding any additional actual claims of such creditors) so far as known to the Directors
are set out by the name of each of the respective contingent creditors in the Statement of
Affairs and such contingent creditors will be treated for the purposes of the CVA as creditors
of the Company in the amount there shown (or otherwise as agreed by the Supervisor) in full
and final seftiement of therr clams All creditor clams are subject to approval of the
Supervisors

The amount of any indebtedness owed by the Company to any creditor shall be the total
amount owing as at the Effective Date

Rules 4 73 and 4 94 of the Rules inclusive shall apply to the CVA, except that -

s References to proving or claming to prove shall be taken as references to the
submission of a claim calculated in accordance with the terms of the CVA,

e The reference to Section 98 shall be read as a reference to Section 3 of the CVA
» References to the Liquidator shall be read as references to the Supervisors

30.Hire Purchase

The majority of assets subject to hire purchase or chattel leasing agreements or other similar
agreements as set out in the Statement of Affarrs may be required in connection with the
Company It 1s intended that upon implementation of the CVA, the Buyer will enter into
negotiabons with certain of the hire purchaseffinance companies concerning the equipment
which will be required for trading All current arrears will be dealt with as unsecured ¢clams in
the CVA

14




31.Employee claims

Employees were not paid any amounts in respect of monies owed for April's payroll, as
previously noted the gross amounts owed to these employees would rank as Football
Creditors and as such it would be a requirement for any purchaser to settle these habilities as
part of any purchase

32.Dividends
Rules 11 1 and 11 13 inclusive and Rule 4 182 (1) and (2) shall apply to the CVA except that

¢ References to the iquidator shall be read as a references to the Supervisors,

* No action shall be permitted against the Supervisor for a dividend including refusal to
pay a dividend

If any dividends remain unclaimed when the Supervisors issues thewr Completion Certfficate,
they shall pay such amounts to the Company The Company shall then be liable to the
creditors concerned for the amounts of such dividends notwithstanding the issue of the
certificate and no action shall be against the Supervisors

Creduitors shall not be entitied to receive any payment or dividend under the terms of the CVA
unless they are bound by it, ether by wirtue of Section 5 of the Act or by wirtue of an
undertaking to that effect, and their claim has been admitied by the Supervisors

If the Supervisors have received payment from the Buyer of a percentage of the estmated
unsecured creditors’ claims but have not yet agreed all those claims by the time a didend 1s
due, the Supervisors may pay dividends to those unsecured creditors whose clams are
agreed, provided they retain funds at least equal to the dividend that would be pad to

unsecured creditors which have not yet been agreed, but have been notified in writing to the
Supervisors

The Supervisors shall have sole discretion to determine the amount to be distributed and they
shall be under no obligation to distribute all the monies credited to the CVA from time to time

33.Determination of creditors’ claims

The relevant parts of Chapters 9 and 10 of Part 4 of the Rules and Part 11 of the Rules are
incorporated into the Proposal and the CVA and in particular -

Foreign currency clams — All claims in currencies other than Sterling will be converted to
Sterling at the middle market exchange rate for London for the relevant currency as published
by “The Financial Times” (or in event of manifest error or non-publication such other
newspapers as the Supervisors shall select) and any payments made in connection with such
claims will be made by cheque issued in Sterling

Interest — For the purpose of calculating any claims, there shall not be included as part of any
clams any interest anising out of contract, judgement, decree or otherwise except interest
(herein called “Admissible Interest”) for a penod or periods ending on the Relevant Date
which would have been admissible In proof against the Company in accordance with Rule
4 93 of the Rules If the Company were being wound up and if the Relevant Date were the
date on which the Club had gone into iiquidation within the meaning of Section 247(c) of the
Act Admussible Interest accruing on claims as at the Relevant Date shall cease to so accrue
with effect from the Relevant Date

15




Claims shall be proved and admitted or rejected in accordance with the foliowing procedure

a) A person clammg to be a creditor of the Company and wishing to recover his/her

b)

c)

d)

e)

a)

h}

N

debt in whole or in part must submit his claim in writing to the Supervisor in the form
of the Statement of Claim form, which shall be made out by or under the directors of
the creditor and signed by him/her or a person authorised on his/her behalf,

The Supervisors may, If they think it necessary for the purpose of clanfying or
substantiating the whole or any part of a creditors’ claim, call for details of any matter
required to be specified in the Statement of Claim form, or for the production to them
of such documentary or other evidence as they may require,

The Supervisors, may, If they thank It necessary, require a clam to be venfied by
means of an affidavit in such form as the Supervisors think fit,

A person claiming to be a creditor 1s responsible for the cost of submitting his/her
Statement of Claim form, and if applicable, of providing such documentary evidence
as the Supervisors may require in accordance with Paragraph 4,

A Statement of Clam Form may be admitted for dividend purposes by the
Supervisors either for the whole amount claimed by the creditor, or for the part of that
amount, and If the Supervisors rejects a Statement of Claim in whole or in part they

shall prepare a written statement of their reasons for doing so, and send 1t to the
creditor,

If a creditor is dissatisfied with the Supervisors’ decision with respect to hisfher claim
he/she may apply to the Court under Section 7(3) of the Act for the decision to be
reversed or vaned, but such apphcation must be made within 21 days of the creditor
receiving the Supervisors' wniten decision (but the Supervisors shall not be
personally hable for costs incurred by any person in respect of such an application
unless the Court makes and order to that affect),

A statement of claim form may at any time, by agreement between the creditor and
the Supervisors, be withdrawn or vaned as to the amount claimed,

The Court may expunge a Statement of Claim form or reduce the amount claimed, on
the Supervisors’ application, where they think that the Statement of Claim Form has
been improperly admitted, or ought to be reduced, or on the application of a creditor
under Section 7(3) of the Act, If the Supervisor declines to interfere in the matter

The Supervisors shall maintain a record of all clams and the documentation
substantiating the admitted claim and shall allow such records and documentation to
be inspected, at all reasonable times on any business day, by any of the following
persons, any creditor who has submitted a clam (unless histher claim has been
wholly rejected for the purposes of the CVA, or any contributory of the Company (as

defined by Section 79 of the Act), or any person acting on behalf of either of the
above

It at any time after the Effective Date, the Supervisors’ become aware of any clam
against the Company by any person who has not been given notice of this Proposal
and 1s not therefore bound by it, they may agree to treat that person as if they were
so bound The Supervisors shall determine the amount of any such claim to be

16




admitted for the purposes of the CVA, provided that no claim shall be admitted unless
the claimant agrees to be fully bound by the terms of the CVA

Set-off

Where before the Effective Date there have been mutual credits, mutual debts or other mutual
dealings between the Company and any creditor who has submitted a Statement of Claim
(which may include, for the avoidance of doubt, contingent and unbhquidated claims) and in the
absence of agreement to the contrary, the Supervisor shall take an account of what 1s due
from each party to the other in respect of such mutual dealings and the sums due from one
party shall be set off against the sums due from the other Only the balance (if any) of the
account will be admitted as a claim

Contingent claims

Creditors, who at the Effective Date, have contingent or unliquidated claims, will be admitted
to vote at the Statutory meetings for such estimated minimum value as the Charman of the
Statutory Meetings decides The Supervisors may estimate the value of any claim which by
reason of its being subject to any contingency or for any other reason does not bear a certain
value, and may revise any estimate previously made, If they think fit by reference to any
change of circurnstances or to information becoming available to them and they shall inform
the creditor in writing as to their estimate and any revision of it

Negotiable instruments, efc.

Unless the Supervisors allow, a clam in respect of money owed on a bill of exchange,
promissory note, cheque or other negotiable instrument or secunty cannot be admitted unless
there 1s produced the instrument or secunty itself or a copy of it, certified by the creditor or
hus/her authonsed representative to be a true copy

Discounts

There shall be in every case be deducted by the claim all trade and other discount that would
have been avalable to the Company In normal course of business for s admimistration,
except any discount for immediate, early or cash settlement

Payments of a periodic nature

In the case of rent and other payments of a penodical nature, the creditor may prove for any
amounts due and unpaid as at the Effective Date Where at the Effective Date any payment
was accruing, the creditor may prove for so much as would have fallen due at that date, If
accruing from day to day

Debts payable at a future date

Where a CVA creditor has proved for a debt of which payment is not due at the date of the
disinbution, he/she 15 entitled to a distnbution equally with other CVA creditors, but subject as
follows

For the purpose of the distribution (and for no other purpose) the amount of the CVA
creditor's admitted claim (or, if a distnbution has previously been made to him, the amount
outstanding in respect of his/fher admitted ctaim) shall be reduced by a percentage calculated
as follows

17




(1 x M)/2

Where | 15 5%, and M s the number of months (expressed if need be, or as including,
fractions of months) between the date of the distnbution and the date when payment of the
CVA creditor’s debt would otherwise be due

Excluded claims

All claims which are excluded by the Supervisars, shall, with effect from such date, be treated
for all purposes as Irrecoverably released and no such creditor shall be entitled to repayment
thereof nor can such debts thereafter be demanded

Withdrawal of proceedings

As soon as possible following the Effective Date all creditors who are currently party o
proceedings against the Company in respect of any sums compromised by the CVA shall at
their own expense take all reasonable steps to procure the withdrawal, discontinuance or
dismissal of these praceedings

34.Supervisors’ remuneration

The Supervisors’ will be entitled to receive remuneration for therr services in accordance with
the prowisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 All who work on this assignment,
including cashiers and secretanal staff will charge time directly to the assignment and will be
included within the analysis of time spent In this instance the Supervisors’ remuneration will
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing in the CVA together with disbursements {including for the avoidance of doubt third
party professional fees which may arnise) having regard to the following matters -

* The complexity of the case,

e Any respect in which, 1n connection with the Company's affarrs, there falls on the
Supervisors any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree,

+ The effectiveness with which the Supervisors appear to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, their duties, and

» The value and nature of the assets with which they have had to deal

The Supervisors shall in any event be entitled to draw on account and from time to time, such
sums as they consider appropnate in relation to thewr accruing costs and any costs incurred
by therr firm in respect of any other costs incurred with regard to advice provided to the
Supervisors

Notwithstanding any other terms of the CVA all assets held by the Supervisors under the
terms of the CVA will be subject to a trust in favour of the Supervisors untid full discharge of
the Nominees' and Supervisors' fees and expenses, including the expenses of any agents
and solicitors employed by the Nominees and/or Supervisors No other trust whether implied
or otherwise will be created by this CVA

The Supervisors shall open a bank account in their name under the style of "PG and CJ Joint
Supervisors of Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited” Any funds which in the opinion of the
Supervisors are not required for the immediate purpose of the CVA may be invested in such
manner as the Supennsors see fit

18




35.Supervisors’ functions

Each of the Creditors and the Company irrevocably authonses the Supervisors to carry out all
acts and to exercise all discretions, authonties and powers and duties conferred on them by,
or reasonabty incidental to, the CVA in order to facilitate the implementation of the CVA

The Supervisors shall have no duties or responsibilities save those expressly set out in this
CVA or otherwise iImposed by the provisions of the Act and the Rules

Each of the Creditors and the Company agree and acknowledge that the Supervisors are not
subject to and shall not assume any fiduciary or other special responsibilities to the Creditors
or the Company and that all information supplied to the Administrators and the Nominees has
been obtained from the Company and/or its management and drectors andfor its
former/current employees and/or its former trading partners The Administrators, Nominees

and Supervisors do not wartrant or represent the accuracy of that information or any part
thereof

The proposed functions of the Supervisors are -

* Torecewve all funds paid inte the CVA and supervise banking of monies to be applied
in accordance with the terms of the CVA,

= To agree creditors’ claims,

+ To make distributions to the Creditors in due order of priority as prescribed under the
terms of the CVA from bme to time as and when the Supervisors consider that
circumstances permit,

s To engage solicitors and other professional advisers to act and adwvise them In
connection with any matters on which they consider such assistance 1s appropriate,
at the expense of the CVA,

s To deal with administrative matters in relation to the CVA To report to creditors as to
the progress of the CVA from time to time,

* To authorise the release of funds from the CVA to defend disputed ciaims, where
appropriate,

* To be entitled, but not obliged, to expend any funds in their hands for the purpose of
repairnng, completing or altering any assets held by them or the Company or on trust
for the purposes of the CVA, provided that they consider it is hkely to be to the benefit
of creditors to do so, or the work is required in the interest of safety, or to comply with
any statutory obligation Such an expense will rank as an expense incurred during the
course of the CVA by the supervisor,

« To do all such things as they consider necessary to give effect to the CVA Subject to
the nghts of creditors or others under Section 6 of the Act they make take such
action, enter such agreements and do such things as they deem fit and which in thesr
opinion are m the best interests of creditors,

+ The Nominees and Supervisors in the absence of bad faith or wilful misconduct on
therr part shall not be personally hable for any debt or obligation incurred by the
Company howsoever arnsing during the penod of the CVA and shall in any event be

19




entitled to a full indemnity from the assets of the Company in respect of any claim or
demand made against them and/or therr firm for any such liability or any other Lhability
of the Nominees or the Supervisors ansing cut of their position and in relation to any
steps taken or not taken If the Nominees or Supervisors makes a claim upon this
indemnmity such claim will rank parn passu with the Nominees' or Supervisors’
remuneration and expenses under the CVA

36.Release

In respect of the Nominees on the Effective Date and in respect of the Supervisors on the
date of the termination of the CVA, the Nominees and Supervisors are respectively released
by each creditor from all habiities and obligations in respect of all acts and omissions of theirs
or otherwise 1n relation to ther conduct as Nominees or Supervisors Each creditor shall and
hereby does wawve all claims or rights which they may have against the Nominees and/or
Supervisors in respect of such matters

37.No warranties or representations

The Administrators, Nommnees and Supervisors give no warranties and make no
representabions in relation to the information contained within the CVA Proposal and its
appendices

38.Records

The Supervisors shall observe the requirements of Rule 1 26 with regard to the records kept
by them, and records to be 1ssued from time to time to vanous persons set out in that rule

39.Creditors’ committee

A creditors’ meeting has been convened for 1% July 2013 to consider the Administrators’
Proposals and to determine If a creditors’ committee should be formed following that meeting

40.Variation

The Supervisors may at any time convene General Meetings of the Company and the
creditors for the purpose of varying the CVA The notice of the meetings shall set out the
proposed vanation and be accompanied by the Supervisors’ report on the reasons for the
vanation and its expected effect

So far as 15 possible, the meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Section 4 of the Act
and Rules 1 14 and 1 21 expect that -

s References to the CVA shall be taken as references to the proposed vanations,
* References to the Nominee shall be taken as references to the Supervisors,

» Modifications may not include one intended to replace the Supervisors,

+ Creditors’ claims shall be calculated as at the Effective date, and

+« References to 14 days' notice shall be read as 7 days or such other period as the
Supervisors in their absolute discretion determine

20




Section 6 of the Act shall not apply to such a meeting as it does to a meeting under Section 4
of the Act

41.Vacancy in office of Supervisor

Shoeuld a vacancy arise in the office of the Supervisor, by death or otherwise, the following
provisions shall apply -

« If the Supervisor 1s the sole remaining supervisor then the office may be assumed by
a person duly qualfied to act within two months of the date of the vacancy arising

» [f no alternative supervisor can conttnue 1n or assume office in accordance with the

above provisions, then a Creditors’ meeting will be convened in accordance with the
clause dealing with vanation set out above

42.Full and final settlement

This CVA 1s 1n full and final settlement of all clams by all Secured Creditors, Preferential
Creditors and Unsecured Creditors against the Company Once all payments have been
made under the terms of this CVA by the Supervisors this will be accepted by the Creditors in
full and final settlement of their clarm against the Company Ths full and final settiement also
relates to and includes claims which are iquidated or unliquidated, certain or contingent Any
unsecured creditors of the Company with a self-help remedy, or who have issued a legal
process including any Creditor with retention of title, hen, distraint, walking possession and/or
garmshee orders shall, upon acceptance of the CVA by the requisite majonty of creditors, be
deemed to have waived such clam and any proceedings will be discontinued and they will

rank alongside other Unsecured Creditors in respect of any such clams pursuant to the terms
of the CVA

This CVA 1s also made n full and final settlement of any liabilities owed to HM Revenue &
Customs for the penod to the Effective Date

Any Preferential or Unsecured creditors who were not notified of the CVA shall be bound by
the CVA in all respects, thereby ranking for dividend purposes In order to be considered for a
dividend, such a Preferential or Unsecured Creditor shali, within 28 days of becoming aware
of the CVA and its terms, notify the Supervisors in writtng of its clam If by the date of such
notification payment has already taken place of any dividends to any class of Preferential
Creditor or Unsecured Creditor the Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor 1s not entitled
to disturb the distnbution of the dividend but 1s entitied to be paid out of any money at that
time being available for the payment in respect of any further dwvidend, any dividend or
dividends which it has falled to receive Upon successful completion of the CVA any payment
made to such a Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor shall be deemed to be made tn
full and final settlement of that Preferential Creditor's Unsecured Creditor's claim against the

Company

43.Claims by a liquidator

The Directors have been made aware of therr obligations to disclose information relating to
circumstances which may give nise to the possibility of clasms under the following sections of
the Act

« Secton 238 (Transactions at an Undervalue),

s Section 239 (Preferences),

21




+ Section 244 (Extortionate Credit Transactions),

+  Section 245 (Invalidity of Floating Charge)

For the avoidance of doubt it 1s a term of the Proposal that the Administrators will continue to
investigate any claims for the benefit of creditors and then upon termination of this Proposal
may place the Company into liquidation in order that the hquidators can pursue such claims
and creditors are not compromising such claims via this Proposal or any other nghts they or
the Company or the Adminsstrators/Liquidatars have to such claims

44_No personal liability

Neither the Administrators nor the Nominees, nor the Supervisors nor their staff or any agents
employed by them accept any personal hability in connection with the CVA Furthermore,
neither the Administrators nor the Nominees nor the Supervisors nor therr staff or any agents
employed by them give any warranties whatsoever in connection with the contents of the CVA
and any warranties whether express or implied or of any description are hereby expressly
excluded

45.EC Regulation

The Councit Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on Insolvency Proceedings (the
Regulation) applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of
the Regulatton The Company's base of operations and registered office are both within
England

Signed

Paul Anthony Goddard and Carl Stuart Jackson

The Administrators of the Company and the Nominees and proposed Supervisors in relation
to this CVA proposal

22




Company information
Company name
Trading style

Previous name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Administrators appointed

Officers of the Company

Current Directors

Company secretary
Share capital

Authorised

999,584 ordinary shares of £1 each

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited
Aldershot Town Football Club
None

02711473

1% May 1992

Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU11
1™wW

30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU11
1TW

Operation and running of football club

2" May 2013

Estate of Mr J McGinty (holder of a qualifying floating charge)
High Courts of Justice, Compames Court / 3250 of 2013

Carl Stuart Jackson {IP No 8860) and Paul Anthony Goddard

(IP No 13592) both of Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street,
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

Name Shareholding

Krzystof Jerzy Machala 510,000 Ordinary £1 shares
~51%

Shahid Azeem Nl

John Barry Leppard 60,000 Ordinary £1 Shares —
6%

Anthony Knights 25,000 Ordinary £1 shares -
2 5%

Marc Mediratta Nil

Allotted, called up and fully paid

999,584 ordinary shares of £1 each

23




No party other than Mr K Machala, holds a shareholding 1n excess of 11% of issued share
capital

Charges

Mr J McGinty — fixed and floating charge debenture — granted on 4™ July 2002

24



Aldershot Town F.C. (1992} Limited

Estimated statement of affairs as at 2nd May 2013

Assets:-

Leasehold and leasehold impravements
Tangible assets

Cash at bank

Book debts

Amounts available for preferential creditors
Liabilities -

Preferential creditors -

Employees’ claims for arrears of wages

Floating charge creditors -

Estate of Mr J McGinty

Amounts available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors -

Trade and expense creditors

Football players - contractual claims
Compromise creditors

HMRC - VAT
HMRC - PAYE & NI

Employees' unsecured claims for arrears of wages
Debts owed to other football clubs/associations

Directorfshareholders loans

Employees' claims for redundancy/notice pay

Shortfall to unsecured creditors
Share capital

Total deficiency to members

Notes

o

w o

12

Appendix 2
Book Value EtoR
£ £
444 668 Nil
92,671 20,300
73,362 73,362
__ 153015 30000
763,716 123,662
(41,108)
82,554
(50,000)
32,554
228,237
326,011
77.500
37.000
13,881
79,963
69,892
605,000
Uncertain (1,437,484)
(1,404,930)
(999,584)
(2,404,514)

Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors (not accounting for the costs of Administration) 2%




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited Appendix 2

Notes to estimated statement of affairs

1

The Company has undertaken various improvements to the football ground from
which it operates, over the course of its occupation The Company occupies the site
under the terms of a 15 year lease which commenced in 2008, the current annual
rental consideration for the site 1s £7,500, this consideration 1s due to increase at
varous intervals during the course of the lease Given the onerous nature of various
provisions within the lease and the nature of the improvements made, it 1S not
anticipated that any value could be realised from these assets

The Company's tangible assets compnse fixtures and fittings, ground keeping
equipment and a vehicle The assets have been valued by SIA Group (UK} Limited
on an in-situ and ex-situ bases, the figures listed are on the basis of an ex-situ sale
The valuation was conducted in accordance with guidance from Royal Institute of

Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and National Association of Valuers & Auctioneers
(NAVA)

The Company has an outstanding debtor ledger relating principally relating to
hospitality and corporation sponsorship for the past season Upon analysis a
significant element of the debtor ledger 1s either aged past Period 3, irrecoverable
due to offset or signficantly disputed The prudent estmation with regard to
recoverability 1s a reflection of this position

The employees’ wages for Apnl went unpaid and as a result these employees will
have a claim which will rank preferentially in respect of a maximum of £800 gross In

addition there may be further clams in respect of accrued holiday, which are not yet
quantifiable

The Estate of Mr John McGinty holds a debenture conferring fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company, granted on 4™ July 2002 The date of
registration of this charge has relevance with regard to the prowvisions If the
insolvency legisiation requinng an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors This prescnibed part
legislation apphes where the floating charge was registered on or after 15"
September 2003 As the relevant charge was registered prior to this date, these
provisions wiil not apply

Varnious members of the playing staff will have contractual claims ansing due to
breaches of their contracts with the Club These contractual claims pnimarily relate to

claims equating to the gross amount payable over the remaining term of ther
contract

The Company has previously entered into compromise agreements with a smail

number of former staff who had previously had therr contracts terminated by the
Company




8 Employees would be entitled to claim the balance of their claims for arrears of wages
over and above the preferential gross limit of £800

8 The Company owes other football clubs and associations with regard to loan fees
and other services provided to the Company

10 Current and former directors/shareholders have advanced various loans to the
Company to support trading

11 In the event that employees’ contracts of employment were terminated, the Company
would face a significant rability in respect of claims for redundancy and notice pay

12 The issued share capital of the Company ts £999,584




9¢ 60 CIOT BUNF E1

00 L UOISI9A

PRI SIUMUSRINGNT [I0L

coo

000 PoWE|D S8 0L
LE T STTIH'S0! 5§ itF 09 L& 0ivit 0o ST T S$/ROH @0L
ZE 762 00 759 B 09651 oo bl 06 1% oco 0L €21 Buipel),
19 ZET 05 p86 22 oL 96 0002 092z 000 0185 $1885Y JO UORBSHEeY
005414 00 ovi [ 1) 000 080 goo 000 suopeliseau|
06 £8t 52 69¢ L1 Sk 6 )38 4 3 or G9 ogo SLSL oIpeld
w0 000 ooc 000 000 aco 000 sJanep oyoeds 882D
[3:8-1% DO ot 81 00 v OE ¥vE 0ov 000 0L 5S¢ Buiiueld g uiwpy
(3) o10y yuig wodong $RUO[SERJ0Id
Apnoy sbBuaeay (31800 sy RINOH 04 ¢ RIS IBY JORIRS IO 1abyuu soupeg - WIOM JO UORRILISERID

¢ Xipuaddy

€102/80/€1 04 £102/5020 Wold

$15090 awy Juswulodde 3sod — payiwi (Z661) "O°d Umo] Joysiaply




Appendix 3

Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge out rates and disbursement policy.

Fee policy

in common with most prachces, we typically calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent
on any given case by each staff member of Quantuma LLP Where the fees are incurred in
refation to an insolvency appointment, we are typically required to obtain a resolution from
creditors approving the basis of calculation

Staff of the appropnate grade (as defined below) are assigned te any given task relating to
case, based on the size and complexity of the matter Any time spent 1s recarded 1n six minute
units In instances where the fee Is to be calculated on the basis of the ime spent, cost rates

for each grade are applied to calculate the level of fee The current hourly rates are shown
below -

Grade £
Partner 295 - 350
Senior Administrator 175
Support and administration staff 125

These rates apply from 1* March 2013 They are reviewed on a periodic basss, typically on an annual
or biannual basis They could therefore be increased dunng the course of any given case

Disbursement policy

When expenses are incurred by third parties in relation to matters underiaken on any given
assignment, they are recharged to the relevant case Such expenses could include, statutory
advertising, direct travel expenses (1e rall fares) and external record storage This class of expense
1s defined as a Category 1 disbursement within Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and
specific approval to settle these expenses Is not required

Other expenses Incurred during the course of any given case can be recharged on a share or

allocation of cost basis, based on the costs incurred by Quantuma LLP These expenses are classed
as Category 2 disbursement within SIP 9, specific approval to recharge these expenses s required

Typically such expenses and their bases are as follows -

Category Basis

Photocopying Sp per page

Postage actual 1st or 2nd class
Faxes 50p per page

Room hire £100 fixed charge

Car mileage 45p per mile

Other travelling Actual

Companies House searches Actual




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited Appendix 4
Trading Account

For the Period from 2nd May 2013 to 13th June 2013

£

Income
Post appointment invoicing 2,682 42
Bar/catering sales 14,356 49
Event ticket sales 3,133 80
Grant/funding income 11,391 56
Miscellaneous income 565 54

32,129 81
Expenditure
IT and Phone costs 1,396 53
Waste Removal 12000
Direct labour 58,203 88
Fuel card 256 06
Insurance 682 18
Event costs 6,150 00
Bank charges 705 22
Consultancy fees 6,480 00
Bar/catering purchases 1,969 37
Youth tour costs 77170
Accounting/bookkeeping fees 1,600 00
Hirellease fees 1,260 00
Miscellanous expenses 505
Licensing fee 2300

79,622 99

Trading deficit -47,493 18




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited
Recelpts and Payments Account

For the Period from 2nd May 2013 to 13th June 2013

Receipts

Cash at bank

Book debts

Bank interest
Miscellaneous refunds
VAT payable

Payments
Trading deficit

Footbail Conference fees
Statutory advertising

Cash in hand

Appendix 4

73,632 16
23,209 54
080

229 47
986 99

98,058 96

47,493 18
2,000 00
7500

49,568 18

48,490 78




TZ L ELOZBuUNr gl

Lo €102 J8AT0S Sdl

S jo | abed

09 609'92 nOL #1LNO 'SiveH ‘yBnoloquie) 'peoy JYIDUIAL GZ saoineg bunesH jenua)d Z00D
0L 0L aas 6N ‘Aaung ‘Weyuled ‘Bue’ awinoghAapn Joddn 6vL aitH 0] Aasuayn 100D
00 SGL a0 ZAMS 'Uopu0T ‘|IiH uoXug ‘peoy 3By v oln23 7 0020
00 000°€L 4v0 §18 10asy ‘iybuuung 'saqg Aqua ‘saphe] playwoolg d JW aogo
00 00561 MULE €ZAS ‘UiAmisAiaqy ‘Uooouylusg 'olasuelS €2 doysig W JW 2080
00 000'€ 1M1 LOL ‘Aenbioy 'poomsjiop 'PeOY UoHEID 'abRIRD ||BYX0IM '€ 1eld uojsue.g An9 80490
0t 69 041V o2 ajfog A 6080
6l 8¢ QAP ZLNS 'SIUBH ‘Joysiapiy 'pPeoY wiaise] 13 pu| Weysalo | Jun sJojoeZ [eowds|3 AND 8080
QDL EIML ‘'weyyad 'anuany
6 068 pooMWI(3 ‘05 X0g Od '@SNOH YIS 'Pajii UCHEDIUNWLWOYD S3UIT 3y} usamieg oY PayLIT 30UBUI4 32I0AU| SEY 1089
80 6¥5 aN6 v1NS 'siueH ‘ybBnosoguie ‘aao) ‘asoiD Ae 12 puepooig weyelo 90g0
00 0t¢ 093/ £2Oy 'axorsbuiseg 'AapeQ '9s0|D 93)] JBPAD 8 9Z33J8 YOIN 5090
0g 91¢ X18 | 1470 'vebiowe|) yinosg ‘YipJeD 'speoy A3|pulg ‘'SHIONA S2UBI0 4 woomog Pogn
9t ¥ XAy Z2LNO ‘Joussaply ‘peoy weyuiey ;amo 183 pu| PEOY USY ‘Repn Jaremyoelg siaxoog €040
00 29! ZN8 /29y 'siueH ‘Asuip AaeH 19a4s ybiH J00|31sL '9I0 1S0d PIO BUL P17 swoosfe | pJopyoe|g zogo
0000Z°L X36 8VH 'XppPIN 'ajemabp3 ‘suspieg diis| 0¢ sefeg Asjysy L0893
ZE £€9'6 8dS £508 'siueH 'ybiopse3 ‘pieydwy Jo ysued 'asoj) poomyosag ¢ papwi sesudisiuy gN 0080
00 000'002 400 ZZNO ‘Asung '‘Buniop ‘PeOY UiesH 3ooH 'seal] ybiH weazy S JN 60vD
L¢ oyl Sd9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS '[lIH [IWPUIAA ‘€9Y L X08 Od ‘99 1deQ 1sod P17 suonRnjog ssauisng Jeis| |y 80v0
000 ON6 €177 'WEUXAIA 15T PU| WBUXAIAN 'YINog peoy ¥Sy '/ Iuf) PiT 924n0S3y BANBBID ISISSY L0¥D
00 S¥S'C HXZ Z19Y '$318g 'llauxoelg ‘pROY UOPUOT ‘3SNOH JIuWNgS s19AMmeT 1008y a0vD
00 €89'} DL/ 219 ‘syjeg ‘piouabuny ‘spue|poops sulnoque ‘AINGualy ‘asnoH eusly Buneag euasy GOvD
L LY JVS 94H 's¥ong 'Weysiswy ‘snuaAy udjiy?d 6e/ee S92IAI9S SSAUISNG LWBYSIaLy POV
00 ogy Sdv 0£DY ‘Buipeay '1sinys|iL '8s0|D Wed JOUBK §Z ues|o shem|y A1) 58]
25 66¢£'9 108 pEOY 'siuey ‘eyoisbuiseq ‘sieis3 pu ise3 jIysaueq ‘Wnog Jeag g un dnosg sulpy L0YD
00 BLL ad9 ZLNS ‘SUBH "10UsSIBplY ‘USY 'PEOY JOUSIOP|Y '9SnOH JaunoD ybiH soy 00v0
00 002'L Nre 91N9 ‘Asung ‘Aspaquuies 'ugalc) Asjwii4 'sAuq AsjuaH g8 ‘suouwwig 1abiN oapiA Hods ¢ [)]0)20)
NV0Q
00 086°L CHMIN ‘BaIUsSpIoipag ‘pIByuRID) Aepn Alsianiun red ABojouyoa] payuels 'esnoH juady wo ) SINSZ 00Z0
3 $S9.:ppy sweN Koy

¢ Xipuaddy

si0)ipaln Auedwon jo ajnpayos
paywI (2661) "0'd umoL Joysiaply




ZZ L1 €102 8unr gl

16 £10Z 19A70S Sd!

G jo  abed

00 110'9Z¢ swiepo |[enjoeuos - siafeid |leqiood 5040
00 658't OV gNG 'xessng 1se3 'AjyieoH 1se3 ‘Aepn sisLIeD 9-1 Ho0pped ayl 8INnsign wopsaald 040
Zr 5201 JAZ ZHd ‘uoisald ‘Aep uonebiaeN ‘AenD JIA plemp3 anbean 1eqicod ayL €040
0068Z'1 309 9ZNO ‘Aaung ‘peaypuiH ‘PEOY USID MUBAPIY jO0UDS (|BqQi004 BYL 2040
9l 826'GL Y10 /A4 ‘DIIYSEOURT 'POOMIBA|L ‘BNUBAY Hied ‘'wnipels AIngubiH D4 Umo 1 POOMISa|d 1040
£t 265 M{E pZHE ‘stueH ‘poombBury ‘Asjsiabuen {@Q) PN syuLQ [eAnsad] 0040
00 L20°L2ZL sabem 1O sJealle Joj swiep saalipidwy 2030
00 646'F ZS1 11N ‘aaysduey 'Joyssoply '‘peoy Hagly ‘sleis3 (eduad g uun P11 Auedwo) auIDIpafy JuaAg ayL 9032
00 086'L gNE L 2Oy 'siueH 'axoisbuiseq ‘peoy Jaweasssg Jed Jawassag g uun b7 % punog all4 0Jn3 G030
09122y NOL 7LND 'siueH 'ybnologuie ‘pecy a|qiouiau] 62 P17 WBLINCS SADIAISS |BOIN0IT 030
80 G8.'L dv! v3d 'ubnologqualad ‘aAuq Jouep lon3 €030
00 0SE'Y H1ly 6YM _m_u_m>mm_ms_ ‘SUSIBH IS 'UBBID) EZT YUIjoiNg “MBd $53UISNg U8BJD) B8 ‘e uun P17 sauddng euysnpu) 83 2030
00 0529 WL PLND ‘siuvH 'ybnosoquied ‘peoy Aingsies gy uods ubnoJy| ueneonp3 1030
00 951 vy LND ‘A8ung piojpiing 1984S YUON 'asnoH uiydiog oipey 8)be3 0032
00 000°S1 YMB §1S ‘S}Jag 100SY ‘JUNO $H000UBH ‘BleD ||IYBU0IS | Agng d 1w ¥0a?
Z¥ v6b'l LLL LLND 'siuen ‘oysiaply ‘19ans ybiy 191 ‘asnoH suonnjos Ll uojsung £0a9
00614 rYL LidH ‘syong 'aquooip ubiy ‘asry Aqbny ¢ ueyy ugiwi 1q Zoao
¥l StL Ng. 67 ‘apisAasiap ‘loodiaan ‘aanuy ‘suel Buo “ied ssauisng SUOS|aN ‘A7 Wun a|ess|oum NG L0ao
9z LEE'L 316 8HY 'A8UNg ‘PAIXQ ‘BNUBAY JBIBAUM ZZ qu| L@erbig 0002
00 006 Aiog [geyaIp 2000
96 611 Hyi LNO 'PIOJPINGD 183 puj PIRIAIS 'PROY PIRRSIM 3RU8D SED IofeD 8020
6} 82 QAP ZLND ‘SIUBH J0ysIaply 'PEOY WISISET ‘1T PU| WEBYSAIS | JuN siojoe4 [BoLIOB|3 AND Y092
.9 mmm,e N9 #iND _mwch _sm:ohonc._mw .umom mc_Umwm B{yE EwEmmmcmS_ mucm_)m __w.smmw._o Y 8000
68 8 Nge +1NO ‘saysdwey ‘Joysiaply ‘aue yasiny) SJ3A0D 200D
008LZ'1 gaN} FEND 'SIUEH 'UClY ‘PEOY SHNEG g '9SNOH 8|epaicQ Py 183YIc0D 9009
00 822 SDY P1LOS 'siueH 'uojdweynog ‘peoy abpo1 0ZL-gL 1L PI1 SUONIOS B2YO JOPUOD *iele]
00 0% 1dE LZOS 'SiUBH '1815auduIpy ‘AlueyD 2401S ‘PeoY BX0IS PIO 'USY Si9leAA [onuog paap seldwen #0020
00 0Z¥ DdZ LLND 'SIUeH 10Ysiaply '8s0|0) Suauuaysi4 €| yse|D {lessny €000
3 $S3JppY aweN oy

s10}1paJ) Auedwon - g

paywi (Z661) "O'd Umo] Joysiap|y
Bulinjongsey ewnjuent v/l 417 ewnjuenp)




Zz bl g0 Bunr gl

10 £10Z JBA DS Sdl

g jo g obed

e vl HQO 2Sg 'loyslig 198lS pIomeT |L saiiddng 8210 Xule LOWO
00 Or @3¢ 1 1ND ‘siueH Joysseply ‘peoy SuosA e0L P17 uelN var OO
00000'L Q. 9vno ‘anysdwey 'Aajale A '9s0[D S8A| T MO W IN 2010
00 000'8S IuE £ZNO 'Aeung ‘sisws|sed ‘suen fapep ‘weg peaybuuds pJeddan r 4 1070
00 06€ OYS 8iND ‘Aaung '1arempybi] ‘snusAy 8yl "Wied Auunog sajempybi py7 uoijeroossy splal4 Buideld 1aemybiy 00712
00 000'00L gol 51No feung ‘“Aelaque) ‘asciQ ASPOA ST sybiuy 1 JN £0MD
06 9L8'62 NEE §LND ‘Aeung 'Asisgque) ‘Kepn JeBejei] ‘asnol Ayunoeg pi7 Jamoduely siubiuy Z0MD
00 002 Odl 0LND 'Weyuied 'pecy pIopinD jugIneIsay SI9y 00MD
£8 59 118 ¥LNO ‘siuyH ‘ybnoioguied ‘9SO NOIMPIY L2 WIOD 3N Julld ) eolD
06 6t Ngy £50OS ‘SJUEH pJod SiipueYD 153 pu| PIOH SIB|PUBYD ‘85010 AIOPIA P} Wodae yooal-u| 010
0T 0SL'¥ g19 pLOS 'uoidweyinog ‘peoy abpugwe) psuw| ssa.d obipu| LOID
00 ¢8 AHO 91nO ‘Aeling ‘Aspsquuie) ‘peoy UNIS eZ3 P17 (wayinog) Buipjoyess [esp| §[¢]t0]
00 000'0F YO8 BYM ‘SIySI2I$30I0AA 'BAS YoIMI0IQ BALQ sulsnbny Zi YHOMSPIOH g JWN g0HD
09 60¢ uopAH Auueg YOHO
gt ey ado ZLNO ‘I0usIeply 'ysy 'Peoy 10YsIeply ‘8SNOH Jalin0g P17 seoinieg pasdg-iH 60HO
00 00t O4dlv on lleH esy 80HD
00 188'cl 3SP ZLNG ‘xessng 1sam ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uoibuuseg 'asnoH ebpug uoiBuing DYWH SOHD
00 000'/€ avl v21 10odiann ‘asnoH ueibay J0oOI4 YIS ‘WUN Aduanosu) jeuoneN ay L SHWH POHD
0 pPS'8 NHS €NH 'IINH ‘Peod Agejuy 19848 UONBA '8i24iD 8y L 'WNIpRIg DX ayL P71 QN[ 118GI004 LONBIOSSY AYD InH €0HO
08 EPP'T Zv9 #1LNS ‘siueH ‘peoy ybnosoquied ‘peoy psoJyouAn uu| AeptioH Z0HD
00 921 498 £Z9Y ‘aoisbuiseg ‘Aepn Asngapiuip xajdwo? leqiood AngapuIm v anysdweH LOHD
gocLL Xyl €208 '191S3YSUIAN ‘peOY 3PISICON 0T P17 eIps adiysdwey Q0HO
00 000’61 471 01LNO ‘Aoung 'weyuie4 ‘sueT sjeas ‘1say swubid S8A0ID SN #0902
00 0¥9'Z MQi SLND ‘Asung ‘Asieque) ‘peoy A3up|o9 £9 usal suie3y 20990
£CEPE'L LD €41 “Mloyns 'spunwip3 18 Aing ‘Alamaig sjebisapn P11 Buiieley g Buimaig Bury susain 00990
3 ssauppy aweyn Kay

s10)ipatn Auedwon - g

paywi (Z661) '0°4 UMOL JoUsSIaPIY
Bulimonsey BWNUEND V/1 4171 ewnuend)




ZZ 1L ELOZ QUNf €1 LO €102 J8A 103 Sd! S jo v abed

gooL8 @36 S1S 'Syieg 109sy ‘PeoY ISINYPUAT 'SHIOM UolelS P17 dnoso) sUoys $0SO
€6 021 44E §1NO *Aaung ‘Aspiaque) ‘1ReNng YbIH £¢ Ja1ep 1sB3 UInog €080
vl 8811 3ro z9S 'weyssyioy 'ABAA (1IN ey '21uaD BJPUBXSIY ‘vZ N juudoag 0S80
8519 3z 6NL Yuay 'ebpuquo) ‘peoy sAB IS LS JuodAed/fed D38 108D
0z 962'L rav /9 ‘weybuiuig 'YInog Unog JoH '81uad D19l Hed adusidg uolsy P11 £ IN0SS 0080
9z L0¢ 140 ZOY '‘Buipeay 'pIA L1 UonouNnr ‘wnipels pislepeiy paywi gnjo tleqioos Buipesy 604D
00 G6G'G N4 #LNS "eaysdweH 'ybnologquied 'peoy ybnosoquied 'S8y [DUNoD pounos ybnolog Joouysny 208D
00 000'¢ Xd8 v.NO ‘siueH ‘ybnooquied ‘aauq pIefIO LS Sddy 9040
99 /Zv'8 FYP 19S ‘Weysayloy 153 pu| (e Joqseq ‘peoy weybuey ‘asnoH weybuep P11 04 palun weylayioy S0d0
00 0SL'E gHP €21 'feung 'weysoog I[N ‘pPeoy pLopInD sayoeo) suojdey 1201= 18]
4d6
82 65 OLHY 'Xassng 1o ‘Aspmel) ‘Aepp progayiny ‘efusd ssauisng jewadw] 0z-21 sIun p11 Auedwon aid [Bay syl £0YD
62 6CL'S HYY ZLNO 'SIUH 10ySiaply ‘PeCY JOPIOH ¥ pi] subig apesy 20D
00 08¢ X3 0LNDO 'Asung ‘weyuied ‘ajeas pajILIT pIojpingy Weyule4 uouueg) 10YD
00:.22'L arz 61LAS 'uopuo ‘peoy sabloagy aoulld ed esjuasio ¢ un P11 SUOIONPOI4 mogquiey 00D
86 v8L 196 vHE 19510Q ‘UInowsuinog 'peoy S2iASS SEPUEYA 1 lioid a0do
9E 62V THS ZZAN 'AsuwAyy 153 pul SAS||eA BU) JO SPEIH £Z IIuN P17 uonejuswiddng 8i8juyly oid S0do
9z €02°1L OH £ MM ‘'UOpU0T 18818 sawer Jaddn | Pi7 2uUBLLIONS diydesbououd 04D
0002L'¢ dZ8 £Z0S 'SIUEeH BISYIUIM ‘2 XOF Od Asoyiny 89104 saysdwey £0d0
65 646 ADL 504 'siiysdwen JUeABH 'PEOY Jauusd 'L ied eupuexaly pi7 Auedwon juswabeuely snbisAyd Z20dD
86 86, DME ZW 4aisayouey ‘sjebsdoysig ‘wnod piogxo Py sesudioul v4d 1040
o 612 1dZ ZPAD MOIMIBAA ‘WEUINOS 'peoY Anqueg “ied SSaUISNgG 8SNOH YOIMIBAA ‘GRY HIUN Jlajjag wiopad 00dD
0c Lig SHI 6Z9Y 'SJUBH 'YOOH ‘WeyipO 'Peoy weyued ‘Wiyd Aowssd gz-L2 siun SISEQ 0002
Z00zZ/L0/P0 UBAID aleq sabieyo Buneoy pue paxiy Buuisuod ainuageg usAl) Ajundaeg
00 00005 N3P SHY '‘Bunoq 'sUET NIOUON HueGMOpPeBa 0/D AUIDOW 1 JW Jo ajes3 aulL Q0D
00 000091 ral 1zoy ‘axoisbuiseg yu uoously ‘ezejd sullAyS 80/ Bleyoey ¥ JIN SONO
62 90¢ O ENA Re/R) wniedow Ined FOWD
00 000'8Y XHZ 0£08 ‘aaysdwey ‘pu3 abpay ‘sueT isinysiqweys pro ‘mojebung syl 1ECN 7N COWD
9L 041 939 91N ‘Asung ‘Aspeque)) IN NSUSIAW ‘PEOY NIUNMAN 8.6 P17 2.ns1a7 SepIN ZOWD
3 SSa1ppy awepN Koy

sio}ipadn Auedwod - g
paliwi (Z661) "D°d umol Joysiaply
BuumonJdisey ewnjuend) v/l 4771 ewnjuend




ZziLglpzeunrel

L0 €L0Z 1BATOS Sdl

G jo g abeg

Bujelo) seug LEk

29'165'825°}

9 opb'L MNZ 9PN ‘SiuyH 'AsjeleA ‘aue ybold 61 P17 24uUsD LOW AJIIEA LOAD
00 0SE dr'z ¥END 'SIUBH ‘UolY 'ABAA SASJOOM €04 SUONoNpoId YeAINEA 00AD
00 05 VL9 ZLND 'SIUBH JOUSIAPIY 'USY 'IUSISAID SUBPYSY Z asueuLopad spodg msojdy 00%2
0z 91L'e 285 0£0d 'Ubim Jo 3ls| 'WodmaN ‘aueT ssoID IS swalsdg SYM LOMOD
096.L'% Zv6 €13 'uopuo Hied uoldn 18a1g usalg ‘punosg uksiog PI1 QN[O |[BQY00 PalIUN WeH 1S3 00MD
000 NdZ #1OY ‘aqiysyiag '‘£ingmap 'UucljoBuuUoy ay], ‘9SNOH SUCJEPOA SUCIEPOA COND
00 p2E ZWP GTNL ‘W) ‘PIOYSY “Yed exaing 00l NN SIVIAIBG BUOJLIBA 00AD
€/ gpz'ee M9 ZMN ‘UopuoT ‘peoy JequinH ‘asnua) ssauisng 86p3 ay) ‘asnoH usplig (Gaq) asnoyzepn BN a4l Zono
78 8¥C XXE 0THY 'Xessng jsapp ‘uoibuliolg ‘153 Buipes| sue sajep 'ABM 120y “L IuUN P17 swajsAs Aun 10N2
06 £VE' /L HX /. ZN9 ‘Aaung ‘piojping ‘sndwed iIK Beig ‘asnoH sjeuas Aauing jJo Auslaniun oono
vl LOE AL pLNO ‘anysdwey 'ybnoloquie ‘peoy ySnosoquied 692 SJUEIUNODDY palauey) sdojeal] Z01D
¢L08 MHS 89S 'SIIUSPIOJUBH ‘UCISAOY ‘PEOY PJBYDIQO 'WNOD uewsalgd g-| Jolke . Aqbry 101D
00 00} lojAe] yepw 0012
5 v9G JHZ 0£0S ‘asysdweH ‘uaidweyinog 'pug abpaH 'pecY AR)og vz '@SNOH (euadu) P11 2¥S uo afeim)s 9080
Z6 00¢ Odivop Hoog Apuy 4082
00 G.6'L JHS ox8 uay ‘wolbuidiQ 'pajiysay) ‘sAug JOSPUIM LOL Jeesbimg ¥ 1Q aoso
preLl'L YHL LND 'Asung 'piojpnng 'aso|d UGDO0IS '9SNOH uyor 18 adugnquy uyoris 0082
86 92€'02 HY8 Z9S ‘suaH 'afeuans)S ‘wnipels xawen syl P11 D4 sbeusasig g08o
87 €62 43Z €3N ‘sukL uodn sliseomaN ed uosBury 1s3 pu) Wodiy £ Iun Q! bunuodg V0SSO
8 621 116 9vE 19si8w0g 'AByisap ‘PEOY LBl “iBd Ssauisng ABUISSAA ‘L WuN assoyods 6089
az66l'L NSZ 6Z3d ‘ebpuquen ‘uopbuijuny '13)sayauewpaes yied [BuipJen {ea1Bing padueApY maydsaN § ypws 8080
g0 €0l VMG £2S8 ‘dJe|N-190dNs-Uo)Saps 'BIIOMA ‘Aemdlied £0€-10E P17 8leddisepA VLIS 2082
A m_,m_ V48 $ZOY 'siueH ‘exojsBuiseg ‘peoy apem 'wnod spuejise3 P11 welg 9082
L1196 1S9 ZAS ‘Aingsmalys ‘peoy As|S10 ‘MOpesy 8snoyuasi) D7d AN 118004 umo) Aingsmaiys S080
3 sSaJppy awepN Koy

sioypeln Auedwon - g
payiwi (Z661) "O'd umo] Joysieply
Buginjonaysay ewmuend y/L 477 ewnjuend




